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INTRODUCTION 

Welcome to the Reigate & Banstead Borough Council Annual Financial Report and 
Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2009. 

The purpose of this Foreword is to provide a summary of the financial information 
contained within the Accounts, to highlight the key challenges faced by the Council in the 
future and to explain the changes made to the way our Accounts are presented in order to 
comply with changing regulations. 

It contains 3 sections which are described below. 

Section 1:  Review of the Financial Year 

This section provides a summary of all of the Council‟s expenditure for the year and 
shows how it was paid for.  It also identifies the performance against the budget for the 
year. 

Section 2:  Future Challenges 

This section highlights the key challenges to be faced by the Council in the near future. 

Section 3:  Financial Statements 

This section introduces the financial statements which form the basis of the Statement of 
Accounts.  It also explains the impact of major changes to the regulations on how the 
financial statements are presented.   

Each of the financial statements presented within this report is prefaced with an 
introduction which explains its purpose and its relationship with the other statements. 

 
Further information on the Accounts can be found on the Council‟s website: 

www.reigate-banstead.gov.uk/public/Council_Democracy/Council/Finance 

or obtained from: 

Director of Resources  
Reigate & Banstead Borough Council 
Town Hall 
Castlefield Road 
Reigate 
Surrey RH2 0SH. 
 

 
Paul McCallum  CPFA 
Director of Resources 

 
 

http://www.reigate-banstead.gov.uk/public/Council_Democracy/Council/Finance
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1.   REVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL YEAR   

Overview 

During the year the Council once again underwent an Audit Commission “Use of 
Resources” assessment.  It focused on the importance of having sound financial 
management to ensure that resources are available to support the Council‟s priorities and 
improve services. It had 5 themes, which covered: 

 Financial Reporting (including the preparation of the Accounts and the way they are 
made available) 

 Financial Management (including how well financial management supports the 
Council‟s priorities) 

 Financial Standing (including the Council‟s financial strength) 

 Internal Control (including how well the Council controls its finances) 

 Value for Money (including how well the quality of services provided is balanced 
against cost). 

The assessment gave the Council an overall rating of 3 out of a maximum of 4, representing 
performance which is “consistently above minimum requirements” and which indicates that the 
Council “is performing well”. 

Expenditure on Services 

The Council set a net budget of £17,436,000, which was financed partly from central 
government taxation (£6,874,200) and partly from Council Tax (£10,561,800).  This is outlined 
in the table below. 

 £000 % 

Central Government Support   

Revenue Support Grant 840 5% 

Share of National Non-Domestic Rates (or “Business Rates”) 6,034 35% 

Council Tax 10,562 60% 

Total Net Budget 17,436 100% 

 

This budget was increased to £17,680,500 with contributions from our reserves during the 
year.  The Council‟s net expenditure for the year came within budget at £17,002,500 and the 
balance (£678,000) was transferred to reserves.  The main reasons for this underspend were 
higher than anticipated benefits grant income, greater levels of recycling income and savings 
made by Service Managers during the year.  This result reflects the Council‟s commitment to 
effective cost control.   

Net expenditure on services during the year is summarised in the table overleaf.  It includes 
all day-to-day expenses and income, which total £17,002,500.  It also includes the value of 
fixed assets consumed and the cost of retirement benefits earned by employees in the year. 

An explanation of the service categories used throughout the Statement of Accounts is given 
in Note 1 to the Core Financial Statements (page 37). 
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Summarised Net Revenue Expenditure for the Year Ended 31 March 2009 

 

 
 Direct Other Total  

 Costs Costs Costs  

Services £000 £000 £000 % 

Central Services to the Public (6,122) 5,717 (405) (2%) 

Cultural Services 4,662 1,440 6,102 24% 

Environmental Services 7,770 1,124 8,894 35% 

Planning Services 2,976 22 2,998 12% 

Highways, Roads & Transport 469 160 629 2% 

Housing Services 1,286 238 1,524 6% 

Social Services 825 110 935 4% 

Corporate & Democratic Core 2,040 377 2,417 10% 

Non Distributed Costs 1,656 536 2,192 9% 

Total  15,562 9,724 25,286 100% 

 

Direct Costs include all day-to-day expenses and income (including investment income, 
which is shown as part of Central Services to the Public). 

Other Costs consist of “overheads” such as the costs of fixed assets used in providing 
services (Central Services to the Public includes an adjustment to remove investment income 
as this is shown on a separate line in the Income and Expenditure Account.  See page 27 for 
more details). 

Total Costs are “Direct Costs” and “Other Costs” added together. 

Capital  

Local authorities are required to distinguish between revenue and capital expenditure.  
Revenue expenditure represents the day-to-day costs of running Council services.  Capital 
expenditure is money spent on the acquisition, creation or enhancement of assets, which 
generate benefits for a period of more than a year.   

Total capital expenditure for the year was £10,069,000.  This is shown in detail in Appendix 1 
(page 69) and is summarised in the table overleaf.  Where expenditure is less than 1% of the 
total the symbol “<1%” is used. 
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Summarised Capital Expenditure for the Year Ended 31 March 2009 
 
 

 £000 % 

Caring for the Local Environment   

Street Scene Enhancements 8 <1% 
Village Centres and Shopping Parade Improvements 261 3% 
Waste Management & Recycling Improvements 391 4% 
Environmental Services 135 1% 

Regeneration and New Neighbourhoods 
  

Horley Master Plan 77 1% 
Horley Public Realm Improvements 41 <1% 
Transport Improvements 225 2% 

Self-Reliant and Thriving Communities 
  

Community Safety 114 1% 
Leisure and Culture 4,250 42% 
Housing Grants 568 6% 
Regional Housing Grant Expenditure 220 2% 
Voluntary Sector Grants 17 <1% 

Value for Money 
  

Customer-Driven Service Improvements 45 <1% 
Continuous Improvement Programme 88 1% 
Property Acquisitions 1,642 16% 
Vehicles and Plant Replacement Programme 904 9% 
ICT Replacement Programme 180 2% 
Buildings Improvement Programme 903 9% 

   

Total 10,069 100% 

 
Capital expenditure for the year was financed from the following sources: 

 £000 % 

Capital Receipts 7,398 74% 

Central Government Taxation (in the form of grants) 642 6% 

Other Grants and Contributions 2,029 20% 

Total  10,069 100% 
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2.   FUTURE CHALLENGES 

The last few months have witnessed an unprecedented global financial crisis.  The Council 
has suffered from this, due to our exposure to the Icelandic banking collapse and the fact 
that a significant proportion of our activity is funded from income that is market dependent. 

The position regarding our Icelandic investments remains unclear, although we should 
understand more in the next few months.  The treatment of those investments in these 
Accounts is detailed in Note 33 (page 51), along with the assumptions which underpin them. 

The Council must therefore plan for a new financial reality.  Most commentators suggest 
that 2009/10 will be a very tough economic year, so a balance has to be struck between 
bridging our short-term budget requirements and delivering our longer-term financial 
commitments.   

Consequently, budget proposals have been evaluated and amended where necessary to 
ensure that they align with the expected economic conditions.  The budget setting process 
enabled a high level of savings to be generated yet again.  This could not have been achieved 
without the whole-hearted support and effort of our managers.  Further work is underway 
on the size of the Council and the services we can afford to deliver in the future. 

Key works streams going forward will be: 

 Corporate Plan 2009/12 

Careful stewardship will be required to balance ambitions and affordability. 

 Partnership 

Funding from the Government‟s Growth Points initiative will continue to help us 
deliver our corporate objectives and stay within our financial parameters. 

 Current Budgets and Future Year Savings 

As millions of pounds have been saved in recent years it becomes increasingly more 
difficult to generate additional ongoing savings, especially in a climate of reduced 
investment income.  We cannot rely upon a “business as usual” approach to bridge 
the gap in 2010/11, and beyond.  The Corporate Plan 2009/12 will shape our 
approach to service delivery in the future. 

 International Financial Reporting Standards 
In the coming year all Councils must begin the process of producing annual 
Statements of Accounts which comply with International Standards.  This 
government-led initiative is designed to improve consistency and comparability in 
financial reporting but may have an impact on future budgets. 

Despite these challenges, the Council remains well placed to continue improving its services 
whilst ensuring value for money. 
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3.   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

In accordance with the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the UK 2008 the 
Financial Statements are presented in 2 main sections. 

Core Financial Statements:  these are the financial statements that are produced by all local 
authorities.  They consist of: 

 the Income and Expenditure Account 

 the Statement of the Movement on the General Fund Balance 

 the Statement of Total Recognised Gains and Losses 

 the Balance Sheet 

 the Cash Flow Statement. 

Supplementary Financial Statements:  these are financial statements that are produced by 
some authorities depending on their functions.  For Reigate & Banstead Borough Council the 
only supplementary statement is the Collection Fund.   

This shows the transactions of the Council as a billing authority in relation to National Non-
Domestic Rates (NNDR) and Council Tax, and illustrates the way in which these have been 
distributed to Central Government, to the other authorities we collect for, and to the 
Council‟s own General Fund. 

Both main sections contain notes explaining various elements of the figures shown within 
the statements. 
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Scope of Responsibility 

Reigate & Banstead Borough Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is 
conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is 
safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used economically, efficiently and effectively. 
The Council also has a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to make arrangements to 
secure continuous improvement in the way in which its functions are exercised, having 
regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 

In discharging this overall responsibility, the Council is responsible for putting in place 
proper arrangements for the governance of its affairs, facilitating the effective exercise of its 
functions, and which includes arrangements for the management of risk. 

The Council has approved and adopted a code of corporate governance, which is consistent 
with the principles of the Delivering Good Governance in Local Government Framework.  This 
was developed by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and 
the Society of Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE).  A copy of the code is on our 
website at: 

http://www.reigate-banstead.gov.uk/public/Council_Democracy/  

or can be obtained by writing to: 

Head of Corporate Development 
Reigate & Banstead Borough Council 
Town Hall 
Castlefield Road 
Reigate  
Surrey RH2 0SH 

This statement explains how the Council has complied with the code and also meets the 
requirements of regulation 4(2) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 as amended by 
the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2006 in relation to the 
publication of an Annual Governance Statement. 

The Purpose of the Governance Framework 

The governance framework comprises the systems and processes, and culture and values, by 
which the authority is directed and controlled and its activities through which it accounts to, 
engages with and leads the community. It enables the authority to monitor the achievement 
of its strategic objectives and to consider whether those objectives have led to the delivery of 
appropriate, cost-effective services. 

The system of internal control is a significant part of that framework and is designed to 
manage risk to a reasonable level. It cannot eliminate all risk of failure to achieve policies, 
aims and objectives and can therefore only provide reasonable and not absolute assurance of 
effectiveness. The system of internal control is based on an ongoing process designed to 
identify and prioritise the risks to the achievement of the Council‟s policies, aims and 
objectives, to evaluate the likelihood of those risks being realised and the impact should they 
be realised, and to manage them efficiently, effectively and economically. 

The governance framework has been in place at Reigate & Banstead Borough Council for the 
year ended 31 March 2009 and up to the date of approval of the Annual Financial Report 
and Statement of Accounts. 

http://www.reigate-banstead.gov.uk/public/Council_Democracy/
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The Governance Framework 

The CIPFA/SOLACE Framework Delivering Good Governance in Local Government is based on 
six core principles.  The Council‟s governance framework is described in terms of the 
arrangements in place to meet these six core principles. 

Principle 1. Focusing on the purpose of the authority and on outcomes for the 
community and creating and implementing a vision for the local area. 

The Council is a member of the Surrey Strategic Partnership, which has agreed the Surrey 
Sustainable Community Strategy (“Delivering the Vision for Surrey in 2020”).   The Local Area 
Agreement for Surrey represents the medium-term delivery plan for the Strategy.  Our 
Community Plan (“Reigate & Banstead 2020”) reflects this and is a high-level articulation of 
the work which the Local Strategic Partnership consider should form the basis of a multi-
agency approach to tackling the issues facing the Borough over the next 10 to 15 years. 

A clear statement of the Council‟s purpose and vision is set out in its 2006/09 Corporate Plan 
(”Priorities for Action”).  This identifies the medium-term priorities for the Council and sets 
out its contribution to the Community Plan.  The Plan covers a three-year period and is 
updated annually.  There is an action plan for the delivery of projects within each of the 
“themes” of the Plan and these are kept under review by the Corporate Management Team.  
We are also finalising our 2009/12 Corporate Plan and have identified improvement 
priorities that link closely to the agreed Local Area Agreement targets. 

The Council has adopted a Partnership and Shared Services Strategy that identifies the 
achievement of corporate priorities as the primary aim of partnership working, supported 
by secondary criteria around reducing costs, improving service quality and increasing 
resilience.  We have also developed a checklist for partnership governance arrangements. 

A Medium-Term Financial Strategy and Capital Programme ensure that the Council‟s 
resources are aligned to its priorities. The budget process incorporates consideration of the 
allocation of resources for the Corporate Plan aims. The medium term plan allows annual 
strategic review of performance against the Corporate Plan aims, and sets targets for 
efficiency improvement to redirect resources. Monitoring reports are submitted monthly to 
the Corporate Management Team and quarterly to the Executive and the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee. 

The Council has an effective performance management framework that enables continuous 
improvement in the way in which its services are delivered.  The system is driven by the 
Corporate Plan which focuses on corporate priorities. This is cascaded through service and 
function plans to individual employee Performance Agreements.  The Council‟s Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee monitors progress against performance targets. 

The Council also operates a complaints procedure and uses this to identify instances of 
unsatisfactory service quality and to inform actions for improvement.  Reports on 
complaints handling are made regularly to the Corporate Management Team and to 
Members. 

Achieving value-for-money is a key corporate priority and we seek to deliver this through a 
programme of business reviews, focussing on process re-engineering and efficient links 
between “back-office” functions and customer-facing staff. 

The Council‟s Internal Audit service (provided by RSM Bentley Jennison) operates to the 
standards set out in the CIPFA „Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in the 
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UK‟ and reports to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  The Chief Internal Auditor has the 
responsibility to independently review the Council‟s compliance with best practice in 
corporate governance.  Internal Audit are also responsible for evaluating and reporting upon 
the adequacy of the whole system of internal control as a contribution to the proper, 
economic, efficient and effective use of Council resources, and as an aid to the improvement 
of risk management and control systems.  Internal Audit carries out a full programme of 
audits in accordance with a formally approved 5-year Strategic Audit Plan that is based 
upon an assessment of the risks facing the Council.  This plan is updated annually. 

The Council also has an objective and professional relationship with external auditors and 
statutory inspectors, as evidenced by the Annual Audit and Inspection Letter. 

Principle 2. Members and Officers working together to achieve a common purpose with 
clearly defined functions and roles. 

The Council‟s Constitution sets out how it operates, how decisions are made and the 
processes that are followed to ensure that these decisions are efficient, transparent and 
accountable to local people. 

The Constitution also includes both Member and Officer Codes of Conduct and a 
Member/Officer protocol that describes the way in which Members and Officers should 
interact to work effectively together. 

All Committees have clear terms of reference, which set out their roles and responsibilities 
and work programmes.   In addition, we have developed Member role profiles for the 
Leader, Executive Members, and Committee Chairmen and for the basic requirements of the 
role of Councillor. 

The Council's Chief Executive (and Head of Paid Service) leads the Council's officers and 
chairs the Corporate Management Team.  The Chief Executive and the Leader of the Council 
meet weekly to discuss issues and objectives, and communicate regularly to Officers and 
Members as appropriate. 

The financial management of the authority is conducted in accordance with the financial 
rules set out in the Constitution. The Council has designated the Director of Resources as its 
Chief Finance Officer in accordance with Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972.   

The Head of Legal and Property Services has been designated as the Council‟s Monitoring 
Officer.  It is the function of the Monitoring Officer to ensure compliance with established 
policies, procedures, laws and regulations. 

All staff have clear conditions of employment along with job summaries and role profiles 
which set out their responsibilities, skills and competency requirements. 

We also have an Independent Remuneration Panel, which recommends the level of 
Members‟ allowances annually to the full Council, and otherwise as changes arise. 

Principle 3.   Promoting values for the authority and demonstrating the values of good 
governance through upholding high standards of conduct and behaviour. 

Many of the arrangements to ensure high standards of conduct and behaviour have already 
been outlined in this Statement, as they are central to the way the Council operates.  In 
addition the Council has the following policies in place: 

 Anti-Fraud Policy 
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 Anti-Money Laundering Policy 

 Disciplinary Policy 

 Equalities Policy 

 Whistle-Blowing Policy 

These policies are easily accessed by all staff and Members via our intranet and our “e 
Members” area. 

The Council also has a Standards Committee to promote and maintain high standards of 
conduct by Members. 

A Register of Members‟ Interests and a Register of Staff Interests are also maintained to 
ensure that there is no bias or conflict of interest in the Council‟s operations. 

Principle 4. Taking informed and transparent decisions which are subject to effective 
scrutiny and managing risk. 

The full Council is responsible for determining the financial and policy framework, and all 
major strategies and plans.  The Executive is responsible for the day-to-day running of the 
authority but must refer any matters outside the policy framework to the Council.  The 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee may advise the Executive and the Council but also has the 
power to “call-in” decisions made by the Executive but not yet implemented.  It may 
recommend that the Executive reconsiders the decision. 

All decisions by the Executive are made on the basis of written reports that include 
assessments of the legal and financial implications and consideration of both the risks 
involved and how these will be managed.  

The Overview & Scrutiny Committee receives quarterly progress reports from Internal 
Audit, which include a summary of the control environment operating within the Council.  
The annual review of the effectiveness of the Internal Audit service is also reported to this 
Committee. 

Risk management is an integral part of the Council‟s corporate governance arrangements 
and has been built into the management processes as part of the overall framework to 
deliver continuous improvement.  

The Corporate Management Team carries out twice-yearly reviews of the Strategic Risk 
Register and sets priorities for reducing risk.  All services maintain Risk Registers, which are 
reviewed at least twice a year.  The Chief Executive receives annual statements of assurance 
from all Directors and Service Managers that summarise risk management activities and 
highlight any actual or potential issues. 

Principle 5. Developing the capacity and capability of members and officers to be 
effective. 

The Council aims to ensure that Members and Officers have the skills and knowledge they 
need to discharge their responsibilities and recognises the importance of appropriately 
trained staff in effective service delivery.   

All new Members undertake an induction programme designed to explain the aims, values 
and workings of the Council.  We allocate an officer mentor to every new Member and 
provide a comprehensive Induction Handbook.  There is also an ongoing Member training 
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programme to update skills and knowledge on a regular basis. 

All new members of staff undertake an induction programme designed to support a better 
understanding of the Council as well as developing role-related skills and knowledge.  All 
posts have a detailed role profile and person specification.  We identify high-level learning 
and development requirements as part of the function planning process.  Ongoing training 
and development needs, and plans to address them, are identified through the Performance 
Appraisal and Competency Assessment process and regular meetings between staff and 
their manager.  We have also introduced training and career development schemes in areas 
of skills shortage such as financial and planning services. 

The Council holds the „Investors in People‟ award.  This is a nationally recognised standard 
that sets good practice for improving an organisation‟s performance through its people.  To 
ensure that standards are maintained the Council is subject to external scrutiny by the 
awarding body every 15 months, with an emphasis on good working practices and 
continuous improvement.   

Principle 6.   Engaging with local people and other stakeholders to ensure robust public 
accountability. 

The Council‟s decision-making processes are designed around the need to consult with 
stakeholders and to take on the views of local people.   

The Community Plan and the Corporate Plan are the result of extensive consultation with 
residents, businesses, partner organisations and other stakeholders.  The Local Strategic 
Partnership brings together a wide range of representation from public sector agencies, the 
business sector and voluntary and community groups. 

Arrangements for consultation include direct contact with specific stakeholders, focus 
groups, internet surveys, postal surveys and workshops.  Information about current (and 
past) consultation exercises is held on our website (http://www.reigate-
banstead.gov.uk/public/Council_Democracy/Consultations/). 

The Council has undertaken a process of developing Local Community Action Plans across 
the Borough.  This involves an ongoing dialogue with communities to identify 
improvements and to negotiate solutions that are deliverable. 

A civic magazine, “Borough News”, is published four times a year.   This communicates the 
Council‟s vision, priorities and achievements and is delivered across the Borough.  The 
autumn issue also contains a summary version of the Annual Statement of Accounts. 

Members of the public may attend meetings of the Council, its Committees and the 
Executive.  In a very limited number of cases they may be excluded from specific agenda 
items where – for example – confidential, personal or commercially sensitive information is 
to be considered.  We also make information available publicly following meetings, 
excluding any confidential items. 

Our Overview & Scrutiny Committee is active in undertaking policy and service reviews as 
well as holding other agencies to account.  We publish an annual report of the Committee‟s 
activities. 

 

 

 

http://www.reigate-banstead.gov.uk/public/Council_Democracy/Consultations/
http://www.reigate-banstead.gov.uk/public/Council_Democracy/Consultations/
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Review of Effectiveness 

The Council has responsibility for conducting, at least annually, a review of the effectiveness 
of its governance framework including the system of internal control.  The review of 
effectiveness is informed by the work of the managers within the authority who have 
responsibility for the development and maintenance of the governance environment, the 
Head of Internal Audit‟s Annual Report, and also by comments made by the external 
auditors and other review agencies and inspectorates. 

The processes and procedures that have been applied in maintaining and reviewing the 
effectiveness of the governance framework are outlined below.  

 The Executive is responsible for financial and performance management and receives 
reports on a quarterly basis.  The Overview & Scrutiny Committee also receives these 
reports and may make comments to the Executive. 

 The Overview & Scrutiny Committee receives quarterly progress reports from Internal 
Audit.  In addition, a review of the effectiveness of the system of internal audit is 
carried out and reported to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee.   There is a high level 
of effectiveness overall and a number of procedural improvements have been agreed 
for the future. 

 The Chief Internal Auditor provides independent assurance on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the system of internal financial control.  The Internal Audit Annual 
Report for 2008/09 indicates that all the areas reviewed achieved an assurance level of 
“satisfactory” or higher.  The formal internal audit opinion reads:  

“In our opinion we are satisfied that sufficient internal audit work has been undertaken to 
allow us to draw a reasonable conclusion on the adequacy and effectiveness of Reigate & 
Banstead Borough Council’s arrangements. 

  For the 12 months ended 31 March 2009, based on the work we have undertaken, our opinion 
regarding the adequacy and effectiveness of Reigate & Banstead Borough Council’s 
arrangements for  governance, risk management and control is as follows: 

  Governance – substantial assurance 

  Risk Management – satisfactory assurance 

  Control - satisfactory assurance” 

 The Audit Commission‟s Annual Audit and Inspection Letter is considered by the 
Executive, Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the Corporate Management Team. 

 The Chief Executive receives annual statements of assurance from all Directors and 
Service Managers, which summarise risk management activities and highlight any 
actual or potential control issues. 

 The Executive carries out twice-yearly reviews of the Strategic Risk Register and sets 
priorities for reducing risk.  In addition all Service Risk Registers are reviewed at least 
twice a year.  The Corporate Management Team also receive monthly performance 
management reports and take action as appropriate. 

 The Monitoring Officer has a duty to monitor and review the operation of the 
Constitution to ensure its aims and principles are properly applied. 
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 In accordance with the 2007/08 statement, an Officer Corporate Governance Group 
(comprising the Monitoring Officer, the Head of Finance and Procurement and the 
Head of Corporate Development) has been established. The Group has put in place a 
revised Code of Corporate Governance and new review arrangements, which include 
an Action Plan for 2008/09. 

The Executive, the Overview & Scrutiny Committee and managers have advised on the 
implications of the results of the review of the effectiveness of the governance framework, 
and a plan to address weaknesses and ensure continuous improvement of the system is in 
place.  

Significant Governance Issues 

The following governance issues were identified during 2007/08 as a result of the review of 
the effectiveness of the governance framework.  The actions taken to address the issues 
raised are also shown below. 

 Issue Action taken during 2008/09 

1 Risk Management 

Further risk management training should 
be provided to staff responsible for 
maintaining risk registers. A structured 
training programme for risk management 
should be produced, which includes 
ensuring that the quality of the contents of 
risk registers is appropriate and that 
managers are made aware of the usefulness 
of the information. 

 

Further training was provided on a 
service-by-service basis during the 
year. A fuller corporate programme 
of awareness raising and skill 
enhancement has been arranged 
through the Surrey Training Officers 
Group and will be developed during 
2009/10. 

2 
Risk Management 

A mechanism is required to verify and 
record that mitigating actions for high- and 
medium-level risks have been implemented 
and completed. Proposed actions should 
also be assessed in terms of impact, to avoid 
resources being wasted if risk is not 
reduced significantly.  

 

These points have been emphasised 
to Heads of Service. 

3 
Risk Management 

Directors should continue to ensure that all 
Service Risk Registers are formally 
reviewed in accordance with the Risk 
Management Strategy  (i.e.  at least twice-
yearly) and any changes to the risk register 
be recorded. 

 

Existing arrangement have been 
enhanced during the year. A formal 
review of the overall procedures is 
being undertaken during 2009/10. 

4 
Corporate Governance 

An officer team should be established to 

 

An officer group has been established 
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undertake a review of the effectiveness of 
governance arrangements and report 
annually to both the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee and the Executive. 

and became fully functional during 
2008/09. 

The following governance issues were identified during 2008/09 as a result of the review of 
the effectiveness of the governance framework.   

 Issue Action Proposed 

1 Risk Management 

Reviews of risk registers within three 
Service Units identified that controls 
documented may not have been 
implemented and do not adequately 
address how the risk is mitigated. This 
increases the risk of assurance being 
obtained from inadequate or inappropriate 
controls. 

 

This issue will be addressed within 
the formal Training Programme 
identified above. 

2 
Risk Management 

There is no documented assessment of 
whether controls within operational risk 
registers have been fully implemented or 
what assurance have been received to 
ensure risks are effectively mitigated 
Assurances may therefore be sought from 
inappropriate controls. 

 

This issue will be addressed within 
the formal Training programme 
identified above. 

3 
Risk Management 

It was identified that the frequency of 
reviews for operational risk registers within 
a number of Service Units is not being 
undertaken in line with the Risk 
Management Strategy. Failure to review 
registers on a regular basis may expose the 
Council to increased levels of risk. 

 

This point has been re-emphasised to 
Heads of Service. 

4 
Internal Control 

The Council received only a “satisfactory 
assurance” rating for control because of an 
issue identified in the Departmental Income 
and Expenditure (Licensing) Audit. This 
audit indicated that weaknesses in controls 
had exposed the Council to a potential 
financial loss. 

 

 

Internal control procedures are being 
enhanced within this Service. 
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We propose over the coming year to take steps to address the above matters to further 
enhance our governance arrangements. We are satisfied that these steps will address the 
need for improvements that were identified in our review of effectiveness, and will monitor 
their implementation and operation as part of our next annual review.  

 
 

  
    
Cllr Mrs J Spiers          Mr R N Clifford 
Leader of the Council         Chief Executive 
Date:  16 June 2009          Date:  16 June 2009 
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THE AUTHORITY’S RESPONSIBILITIES  

The Authority is required: 

 to make arrangements for proper administration of its financial affairs and to secure 
that one of its officers has the responsibility for the administration of those affairs. In 
this Authority that officer is the Director of Resources 

 to manage its affairs to secure economic, efficient and effective use of resources and 
safeguard its assets 

 to approve the statement of accounts. 
 
Certificate of the Mayor of the Council 

I confirm that the accounts were approved by the Council at the meeting held on 25 June 
2009.  
 
 
 

Cllr R Mantle 
Chairman of Meeting approving the Statement of Accounts 
 
THE DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES’ RESPONSIBILITIES 

The Director of Resources is responsible for the preparation of the authority‟s statement of 
accounts in accordance with the proper practices as set out in the Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting in the UK 2008.   

In preparing these statements of account the Director of Resources has: 

 selected suitable accounting policies and applied them consistently 

 made judgements and estimates that were reasonable and prudent 

 complied with the Code of Practice. 

The Director of Resources has also: 

 kept proper records which were up-to-date 

 taken reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other 
irregularities. 

 
Certificate of the Director of Resources 
I certify that the accounts set out on pages 19 to 72 present fairly the financial position of the 
Authority as at 31 March 2009 and its income and expenditure for the year then ended. 
 

 
Paul McCallum CPFA 
Director of Resources 
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Opinion on the accounting statements 
We have audited the accounting statements and related notes of Reigate and Banstead 
Borough Council for the year ended 31 March 2009 under the Audit Commission Act 1998. 
The accounting statements comprise the Income and Expenditure Account, the Statement of 
Movement on the General Fund Balance, the Balance Sheet, the Statement of Total 
Recognised Gains and Losses, the Cash Flow Statement and the Collection Fund. The 
accounting statements have been prepared under the accounting policies set out in the 
Statement of Accounting Policies. 

This report is made solely to Reigate and Banstead Borough Council as a body, in 
accordance with Part II of the Audit Commission Act 1998. Our audit work has been 
undertaken so that we might state to Reigate and Banstead Borough Council as a body, those 
matters we are required to state to them in an auditor‟s report and for no other purpose. To 
the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone 
other than Reigate and Banstead Borough Council as a body, for our audit work, for this 
report, or for the opinions we have formed. 

Respective responsibilities of the Director of Resources and auditors 
The Director of Resources responsibilities for preparing the financial statements in 
accordance with relevant legal and regulatory requirements and the Code of Practice on 
Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2008 are set out in the Statement of 
Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts. 

Our responsibility is to audit the accounting statements and related notes in accordance with 
relevant legal and regulatory requirements and International Standards on Auditing (UK 
and Ireland). 

We report to you our opinion as to whether the accounting statements and related notes 
present fairly, in accordance with relevant legal and regulatory requirements and the Code 
of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2008 the financial position 
of the Authority and its income and expenditure for the year. 

We review whether the governance statement reflects compliance with „Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government: A Framework‟ published by CIPFA/SOLACE in June 
2007. We report if it does not comply with proper practices specified by CIPFA/SOLACE or 
if the statement is misleading or inconsistent with other information we are aware of from 
our audit of the financial statements. We are not required to consider, nor have we 
considered, whether the governance statement covers all risks and controls. Neither are we 
required to form an opinion on the effectiveness of the Authority‟s corporate governance 
procedures or its risk and control procedures. 

We read other information published with the accounting statements and related notes and 
consider whether it is consistent with the audited accounting statements and related notes. 
This other information comprises the Explanatory Foreword. We consider the implications 
for our report if we become aware of any apparent misstatements or material inconsistencies 
with the accounting statements and related notes. Our responsibilities do not extend to any 
other information. 
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Reigate & Banstead Borough Council  18  

Basis of audit opinion 
We conducted our audit in accordance with the Audit Commission Act 1998, the Code of 
Audit Practice issued by the Audit Commission and International Standards on Auditing 
(UK and Ireland) issued by the Auditing Practices Board. An audit includes examination, on 
a test basis, of evidence relevant to the amounts and disclosures in the accounting statements 
and related notes. It also includes an assessment of the significant estimates and judgments 
made by the Authority in the preparation of the accounting statements and related notes, 
and of whether the accounting policies are appropriate to the Authority‟s circumstances, 
consistently applied and adequately disclosed. 

We planned and performed our audit so as to obtain all the information and explanations 
which we considered necessary in order to provide us with sufficient evidence to give 
reasonable assurance that the accounting statements and related notes are free from material 
misstatement, whether caused by fraud or other irregularity or error. In forming our opinion 
we also evaluated the overall adequacy of the presentation of information in the accounting 
statements and related notes. 

Opinion 
In our opinion the accounting statements and related notes present fairly, in accordance with 
relevant legal and regulatory requirements and the Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom 2008, the financial position of the Authority as at 31 
March 2009 and its income and expenditure for the year then ended. 
Certificate 

We certify that we have completed the audit of the accounts in accordance with the 
requirements of the Audit Commission Act 1998 and the Code of Audit Practice issued by 
the Audit Commission. 
 
Neil Thomas 
(Senior Statutory Auditor) 
for and on behalf of KPMG LLP 

Chartered Accountants 
Statutory Auditor 
London 
30 September 2009 
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1. General Principles 

The Statement of Accounts summarises the Council‟s transactions for the 2008/09 financial 
year and shows its position at 31 March 2009.  It has been prepared in accordance with the 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the UK 2008.  The accounting convention 
adopted is to record information at historic cost (with the exception of certain categories of 
fixed assets – see section 7, Tangible Fixed Assets). 

 
2. Accruals of Income and Expenditure 

Activity is accounted for in the year that it takes place, not simply when payments are made 
or received.  For example: 

 Fees, charges and rents due from customers are accounted for as income at the date 
the Council provides the relevant goods or services 

 Supplies are recorded as expenditure when they are consumed.  Where there is a 
gap between receipt and consumption they are shown as stocks on the Balance Sheet 

 Where income or expenditure has been recognised but no payment has been 
received or made, a debtor or a creditor for the relevant amount is recorded in the 
Balance Sheet.  Where it is doubtful that debts will be settled, the balance of debtors 
is reduced and a charge made to revenue for the income that may not be collected 

 Interest payable on borrowings and receivable on investments is accounted for in 
the year to which it relates 

 Works are shown as expenditure when they are completed.  Before this they are 
recorded as work in progress on the Balance Sheet. 

 
3. Overheads and Support Services 

The costs of overheads and support services have been charged to those that benefit from 
them in accordance with the CIPFA Best Value Accounting Code of Practice 2007.  All such costs 
have been shared between users in proportion to the benefits received, with the exception of: 

 Corporate and Democratic Core costs – these relate to democratic activities, 
corporate management and public accountability 

 Non Distributed costs – these are specific categories of pension cost and fixed asset 
cost which do not relate to individual services. 

These two cost categories are accounted for as separate headings in the Income and 
Expenditure Account, as part of the Net Cost of Services. 
 
4. Government Grants and other Contributions 

Whether paid on account, by instalments or in arrears, Government grants and third party 
contributions and donations are recognised as income at the date that the Council satisfies 
the conditions of entitlement to the grant/contribution and there is reasonable assurance 
that the monies will be received.  Revenue grants are matched in revenue accounts with the 
service expenditure to which they relate.  Grants to cover general expenditure (eg  Revenue 
Support Grant) are credited to the Income and Expenditure Account after Net Operating 
Expenditure. 
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5. Retirement Benefits 

The Council provides for the payment of pensions and other defined benefits to its 
employees by making contributions to the Surrey County Council Pension Fund.  The 
contributions are based on rates determined by the Fund‟s actuary which in turn are based 
on triennial valuations of the Fund.  The most recent valuation took place during 2007.  
Under the Pension Fund Regulations contributions are set to meet the overall liabilities of 
the Fund.  

The Fund is accounted for as a defined benefit scheme, which means that: 

 The liabilities of the Fund that are attributable to the Council are included in the 
Balance Sheet on an actuarial basis using the projected unit method (ie an 
assessment of the cost of future retirement benefits earned to date by employees 
based on assumptions about mortality rates, employee turnover rates and projected 
future earnings) 

 Liabilities are discounted to give their value at current prices using a discount factor 
of 6.9% (which is based on the gross redemption yield of the Sterling Corporates 
bond index). 

 The assets of the pension fund that are attributable to the Council are included in the 
Balance Sheet at their fair value, as determined below: 

quoted and unitised securities – current bid price 
unquoted securities – professional estimate 
property – market value. 

Valuing quoted securities at current bid price (rather than mid-market value) 
represents a change in accounting policy.  Full details on the effect of this change are 
shown in Note 13 to the Core Financial Statements. 

Changes in the net pensions liability is analysed into 7 components: 

 Current service cost – the increase in liabilities as a result of benefits earned this 
year. 

 Past service cost – discretionary benefits awarded on early retirement 

 Settlements and Curtailments - these arise as a result of specific decisions made by 
the Council that are not covered within the normal actuarial assumptions. They 
include for example a reduction in employees because of the transfer or termination 
of an operation. 

 Interest Cost – the expected increase in the present value of liabilities as they move 
one year closer to being paid. 

 Expected Return on Assets - the increase in the value of the assets in the year.  It is 
not intended to reflect the actual return realised by the scheme, but is a longer-term 
measure based on expected returns on the assets in the fund over the remaining life 
of the Fund obligations. 

 Actuarial Gains and Losses – these arise because events have not coincided with 
assumptions made at the last actuarial valuation or because the actuary has updated 
those assumptions. 

 Contributions Paid – the money paid to the Fund as employers contributions. 
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The costs of retirement benefits are recognised in the Net Cost of Services when they are 
earned by employees rather than when the benefits are paid as pensions.  However, the 
amount that can be charged against Council Tax is statutorily limited to the cash payable in 
the year.  In the Statement of Movement on the General Fund Balance there are 
appropriations to and from the Pensions Reserve to avoid any impact on Council Tax levels. 

 
6. Value Added Tax (VAT) 

Income and expenditure excludes any amounts related to VAT, as all VAT collected is 
payable to HM Revenue and Customs and all VAT paid is recoverable from them. 

 
7. Tangible Fixed Assets 

Tangible Fixed Assets are assets that have physical substance and are held for use in the 
provision or administration of services. 

Recognition:  Except for items under £10,000, which are charged to revenue, all expenditure 
on the acquisition, creation or enhancement of fixed assets is capitalised on an accruals basis, 
provided that the asset yields benefit to the authority and the services it provides for a 
period of more than one year. 

Measurement:  Assets are initially recorded at cost, which comprises all the expenditure that 
is directly attributable to bringing the asset into working condition for its intended use.  
Assets are subsequently recorded in the Balance Sheet using the following measurement 
bases: 

 Operational Assets are included in the balance sheet at open market value in 
existing use.  In the case of certain buildings, which are either specialised or where 
no market exists for them, the properties are included in the Balance Sheet at 
depreciated replacement cost 

 Investment Properties and Assets Surplus to Requirements are included in the 
Balance Sheet at open market value 

 Infrastructure and Community Assets are included in the Balance Sheet at 
depreciated historic cost. 

Land and buildings are revalued on a 5-year rolling programme.  Changes arising from 
these revaluations are credited to the Revaluation Reserve to recognise unrealised gains.   
Exceptionally, gains may be credited to the Income and Expenditure Account where they 
arise from the reversal of an impairment loss previously charged to a service revenue 
account. 

The Revaluation Reserve contains revaluation gains recognised since 1 April 2007 only, the 
date of its formal implementation.  Gains before that date have been consolidated into the 
Capital Adjustment Account. 

Impairment:  Impairment is caused by either a consumption of economic benefits or a 
general fall in prices.  Tangible and intangible assets are reviewed at the balance sheet date 
for evidence of impairment. Where there is reason to believe that the value of an asset has 
changed materially in the year, the valuation is adjusted accordingly.  Impairment caused by 
a clear consumption of economic benefits is charged to the relevant service revenue account. 
Other impairments reflecting a general fall in prices are written off against any revaluation 
gains attributable to the relevant assert in the Revaluation Reserve, with any excess charged 
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to the relevant service revenue account. 

Disposals:  Except for receipts under £5,000, which are credited to revenue, all income from 
the disposal of fixed assets is credited to the Usable Capital Receipts Reserve and accounted 
for on an accruals basis.  Gains and losses on disposal are recognised in the Income and 
Expenditure Account. 

Depreciation:  All assets with a determinable finite life (except Investment Assets) are 
depreciated by allocating their value over the periods expected to benefit from them.  In all 
cases the “straight-line” method has been used to allocate the value of the asset over its 
expected useful life: 

 Properties, based on the expected useful life of individual assets 

 Infrastructure Assets, 10 years 

 Plant, 10 years 

 Vehicles, 5 to 7 years 

 Equipment, 3 to 5 years 

 Furniture, 3 years. 

 
8. Intangible Fixed Assets 

Expenditure on assets that do not have physical substance (eg software licences) is 
capitalised when it will bring benefits to the Council over more than one financial year.  The 
balance is amortised to the Income and Expenditure Account over the economic life of the 
investment to reflect the pattern of consumption of the benefits. 

 
9. Charges to Revenue for Fixed Assets 

Services are charged the following amounts to reflect their use of fixed assets during the 
year: 

 The depreciation attributable to the assets used by the relevant service 

 Impairment losses attributable to the clear consumption of economic benefit on 
tangible fixed assets used by the service and other losses where there are no 
accumulated gains in the Revaluation Reserve against which they can be written off 

 The amortisation of intangible assets attributable to the service. 

Depreciation, impairment losses and amortisation do not increase the amount to be raised 
from Council Tax by way of an adjusting transaction in the Statement of Movement on the 
General Fund Balance. 

 
10.  Revenue Expenditure Funded from Capital under Statute 

Expenditure incurred during the year that may be capitalised under statutory provisions, 
but does not result in the creation of fixed assets, has been charged as revenue expenditure 
to the relevant service. Where the Council has determined to meet the cost of this 
expenditure from existing capital resources or by borrowing, a transfer to the Capital 
Adjustment Account then reverses out the amounts charged in the Statement of Movement 
on the General Fund Balance so there is no impact on the level of Council Tax. 
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As required by the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the UK 2008, this replaces 
the previous policy on “Deferred Charges” but has no impact on prior year Financial 
Statements. 

 
11. Leases 

The Council has no finance leases.  Rentals payable under operating leases are charged 
directly to the appropriate service revenue account on an accruals basis. 

 
12. Financial Assets 

Financial Assets are classified into two types. 

Loans and receivables:  these are assets that have fixed or determinable payments but are 
not quoted in an active market.  They are initially measured at fair value and are carried at 
their amortised cost.  The amount presented in the Balance Sheet is the outstanding principal 
receivable and the interest credited to the Income and Expenditure Account is the amount 
receivable for the year (based on the carrying amount of the asset multiplied by the effective 
rate of interest). 

Where an asset is identified as impaired because of the likelihood, arising from a past event, 
that payments due will not be made then the asset is written down and a charge is made to 
the Income and Expenditure Account. 

Any gains or losses that arise on the derecognition of an asset are credited/debited to the 
Income and Expenditure Account. 

Available-for-sale assets:  these are assets that have a quoted market price and/or do not 
have fixed or determinable payments.  They are initially measured - and are carried - at fair 
value.  This is determined based on the following principles: 

 Instruments with quoted market prices – the market price 

 Other instruments with fixed and determinable payments – discounted cash flows 

 Equity shares with no quoted market price – independent appraisal of company 
valuation. 

If the value cannot be reliably measured then the instrument is carried at cost (less any 
impairment losses). 

Changes in fair value are balanced by an entry in the Available-for-sale Reserve and the 
gain/loss is shown in the Statement of Total Recognised Gains and Losses (STRGL).  The 
exception is where impairment losses have been incurred.  These are debited to the Income 
and Expenditure Account along with any net gain/loss for the asset accumulated in the 
Reserve. 

Where the asset has fixed or determinable payments, annual credits to the Income and 
Expenditure Account for interest receivable are based on the amortised cost of the asset 
multiplied by the effective rate of interest.  Where there are no fixed or determinable 
payments, income (eg  dividends) is credited to the Income and Expenditure Account when 
it becomes receivable by the Council. 

Where an asset is identified as impaired because of the likelihood, arising from a past event, 
that payments due will not be made then the asset is written down and a charge is made to 
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the Income and Expenditure Account. 

Any gains or losses that arise on the derecognition of an asset are credited/debited to the 
Income and Expenditure Account along with any accumulated gains/losses previously 
included in the STRGL. 

 
13. Financial Liabilities 

Financial Liabilities are initially measured at fair value and are carried at their amortised 
cost.  The amount presented in the Balance Sheet is the outstanding principal repayable and 
the interest charged to the Income and Expenditure Account is the amount payable for the 
year (based on the carrying amount of the liability multiplied by the effective rate of 
interest). 

Gains and losses on the repurchase or early settlement of borrowing are credited and 
debited to Net Operating Expenditure in the Income and Expenditure Account in the year of 
repurchase/settlement.   

Where premiums and discounts have been charged to the Income and Expenditure Account, 
regulations allow the impact on the General Fund Balance to be spread over the term that 
was remaining on the loan against which the premium was payable or the discount 
receivable.  The reconciliation of amounts charged to the Income and Expenditure Account 
with the net charge required against the General Fund Balance is managed by a transfer to or 
from the Financial Instruments Adjustment Account. 

 
14. Stocks and Work in Progress 

Stocks are valued at the latest price paid.  This is a departure from the relevant Statement of 
Standard Accounting Practice (SSAP 9) which requires stocks to be shown at the lower of 
actual cost or net realisable value.  It has, however, no material effect on the accounts.  Work 
in progress is valued at cost. 

 
15. Provisions  

Provisions are made where an event has taken place that gives the Council an obligation that 
probably requires settlement by a transfer of economic benefits, but where the timing of the 
transfer is uncertain.  For instance, the council may be involved in a court case that could 
eventually result in the making of a settlement or the payment of compensation.   

Provisions are charged to the appropriate revenue account when the authority becomes 
aware of the obligation, based on the best estimate of the likely settlement.  When payments 
are eventually made, they are charged to the provision set up in the Balance Sheet.  
Estimated settlements are reviewed at the end of each financial year.  When it becomes more 
likely than not that a transfer of economic benefits will not be required (or a lower settlement 
than anticipated is made), the provision is reversed and credited back to the relevant 
revenue account.   

Where some or all of the payments required to settle a provision are expected to be met by 
another party (eg from an insurance claim), this is only recognised as income in the relevant 
revenue account if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be received if the obligation 
is settled. 
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16. Reserves 

The Council sets aside specific amounts as reserves for future policy purposes or to cover 
contingencies.  Reserves are created by appropriating amounts in the Statement of 
Movement on the General Fund Balance.  When expenditure to be financed from a reserve is 
incurred, it is charged to the appropriate revenue account in that year to count against the 
Net Cost of Services.  The reserve is then appropriated back into the General Fund Balance 
statement so that there is no net charge against council tax for the expenditure.   

Certain reserves are kept to manage the accounting processes for tangible fixed assets, 
financial instruments and retirement benefits and do not represent usable resources for the 
Council.  These reserves are shown below: 

Revaluation Reserve:  This contains the net gains on the revaluation of fixed assets since 
1 April 2007.  These gains have yet to be realised through sales. 

Capital Adjustment Account:  This shows the capital resources set aside to meet past 
expenditure. 

Financial Instruments Adjustment Account:  This provides a balancing mechanism 
between the accounting regulation which states that changes in fair value are charged to 
the General Fund as soon as they are known, and the statutory regulation which permits 
any such changes to be negated until they are realised.   

Pensions Reserve:  This represents the estimated net assets/liabilities of the Council in 
regard to future pension costs.   
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These are the financial statements that are produced by all local authorities.  They consist of: 

 Income and Expenditure Account 

 Statement of the Movement on the General Fund Balance 

 Statement of Total Recognised Gains and Losses 

 Balance Sheet 

 Cash Flow Statement 

Explanatory notes immediately follow this group of statements. 
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Introduction 

This Account summarises the resources that have been generated and consumed in 
providing services and managing the Council during the last year.  It includes all day-to-day 
expenses and related income on an accruals basis, as well as transactions measuring the 
value of fixed assets consumed and the cost of retirement benefits earned by employees in 
the year. 

It presents this information in 3 distinct sections: 

 Net Cost of Services 

This provides information on the different operations of the Council. 

 Net Operating Expenditure 

This shows information on income and expenditure relating to the Council as a 
whole.  It is added to the net cost of services to give net operating expenditure. 

 Surplus or Deficit for the Year 

The third section shows the income from local taxation and general government 
grants and results in a net surplus or deficit for the year. 

This final figure requires careful interpretation.  The Income and Expenditure Account 
discloses the income received and the expenditure incurred in operating the Council during 
the year.  It follows – as closely as possible – the same regulations that apply to all 
organisations that are required to produce Accounts.  These regulations are known as UK 
Generally Accepted Accounting Practice or UK GAAP. 

There are however some items of income and expenditure which have an impact on the 
Council‟s General Fund which cannot appear in the Income and Expenditure Account.  
Similarly there are some transactions which must be reflected in the Income and 
Expenditure Account but which can never affect the General Fund.  This partly due to the 
legislation governing local authorities, and partly due to proper accounting practice. 

For example, some capital expenditure may be charged to the General Fund but can never 
appear in the Income and Expenditure Account.  Conversely, the depreciation of fixed assets 
is charged to the Income and Expenditure Account but cannot be charged to the General 
Fund. 

Whilst the surplus or deficit on the Income and Expenditure Account is the best measure 
of the Council’s financial results in accordance with UK GAAP, the movement on the 
General Fund balance is a key indicator of stewardship. 

For this reason the Income and Expenditure Account should be reviewed in conjunction 
with the Statement of Movement in the General Fund Balance. 
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Income and Expenditure Account for the Year Ended 31 March 2009 
 
 

  
Gross 

Expenditure 
Gross 

Income 
Net 

Expenditure 

 
2007/08 

Notes  £000 £000 £000 £000 

      

 Central Services to the Public 20,334 20,739 (405) 2,543 

 Cultural Services 7,564 1,462 6,102 5,175 

 Environmental Services 14,025 5,131 8,894 10,106 

 Planning Services 5,189 2,191 2,998 2,980 

 Highways, Roads & Transport 3,535 2,906 629 857 

 Housing Services 25,961 24,437 1,524 1,848 

 Social Services 1,042 107 935 1,029 

 Corporate & Democratic Core 4,245 1,828 2,417 2,247 

 Non Distributed Costs 2,192 0 2,192 2,085 

      

1 to 8 Net Cost of Services 84,087 58,801  25,286 28,870 

     

9 Precepts:    

         Horley Town Council  279 269 

         Salfords and Sidlow Parish Council  25 25 

     

10 Losses/(Gains) on the disposal of Fixed Assets  (6) 825 

     

 Interest Payable  21 109 

     

11 Interest and Investment Income  (4,367) (3,891) 

     

12 Contribution of Housing Capital Receipts to Government Pool  3 12 

     

13 Pensions Interest Cost and Expected Return on Pensions Assets  1,455 435 

     

33 Impairment of Icelandic Investments  3,050 0 

     

 Net Operating Expenditure  25,746 26,654 

     

 Demand on the Collection Fund (Council Tax)  (10,998)  (10,584) 

     

14 General Government Grants  (862) (968) 

     

 Non-Domestic Rate Redistribution  (6,034) (5,765) 

     

15 Deficit (Surplus) for the Year  7,852 9,337 
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Introduction 

The Income and Expenditure Account shows the Council‟s actual financial performance for 
the year measured in terms of the resources consumed and generated over the last 12 
months.  However, local authorities are in fact required to raise Council Tax on a different 
accounting basis.  The main differences are: 

 Capital investment is accounted for as it is financed rather than when fixed assets 
are consumed. 

 The “Contribution of Housing Capital Receipts to Government Pool” counts as a 
loss in the Income and Expenditure Account but is actually met from usable capital 
receipt balances rather than Council Tax. 

 Retirement benefits are charged as the amounts become payable rather than as 
future benefits are earned. 

The General Fund Balance compares the Council‟s spending against the Council Tax that it 
raised for the year but also takes into account the use of reserves built up in the past and 
contributions to reserves earmarked for future expenditure. 

This reconciliation statement summarises the difference between the deficit on the Income 
and Expenditure Account and the increase in the General Fund Balance.  An analysis of the 
items which make up this difference is shown immediately after the statement. 
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Statement of Movement on the General Fund Balance for the Year Ended 31 March 2009 
 
 

   2007/08 

Notes  £000 £000 
    

15 Deficit for the Year on the Income and Expenditure Account 7,852 9,337 
    

See 
table 
below 

Net additional amount required by statute and non-statutory 
proper practices to be debited or credited to the General Fund 
balance for the year. (7,420) (9,798) 

    
 Decrease/(Increase) in General Fund Balance for the Year 432 (461) 
    
 General Fund Balance as at 1 April (3,702) (3,241) 
    
 General Fund Balance as at 31 March  (3,270) (3,702) 

 
 

Reconciling Items for the Statement of Movement on the General Fund Balance 

   2007/08 
 £000 £000 £000 

Amounts included in the Income and Expenditure Account 
but required by statute to be excluded when determining the 
Movement on the General Fund Balance: 

   

Depreciation of Fixed Assets (3,686)  (3,596) 

Impairment of Fixed Assets (1,537)  (1,195) 

Intangible Fixed Assets written-off (1,308)  (4,506) 

Capital Grants Amortised  614  2,445 

Gains/ (Losses) on the Disposal of Fixed Assets 6  (825) 

Pensions Capitalisation 0  (1,381) 

Net Charges made for Retirement Benefits in  
accordance with FRS 17 

 
(3,912) 

  
(3,257) 

  (9,822) (12,315) 

Amounts not included in the Income and Expenditure 
Account but required by statute to be included when 
determining the Movement on the General Fund Balance: 

   

Pension Contributions Paid 1,972  1,887 

Increase/(Reduction) in Bad Debt Provision 2  (191) 

Transfer from Usable Capital Receipts to meet the cost of 
Contribution of Housing Capital Receipts to Government 
Pool 

 
 

(3) 

  
 

(12) 

  1,971 1,684 

Transfers to or from the General Fund that are required to be  
taken into account when determining the movement on the 
General Fund Balance: 

   

Transfers to/(from) Specific Reserves and Provisions  432 833 

Net Additional Amount to be credited to the General Fund     

Balance for the year  (7,420) (9,798) 
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Introduction 

The Income and Expenditure Account shows the Council‟s actual financial performance for 
the year measured in terms of the resources consumed and generated over the last twelve 
months.  However, there will be gains and losses in the Balance Sheet that are not shown in 
the Income and Expenditure Account. 

This Statement brings these other gains and losses together with the deficit on the Income 
and Expenditure Account to show the total change in the Council‟s net worth for the year. 

 
 
 
 
Statement of Total Recognised Gains and Losses for the Year Ended 31 March 2009 
 
 
    

2007/08 

Notes  £000 £000 
    

15 Deficit for the year on the Income and Expenditure Account 7,852 9,337 

    

19, 20 (Surplus)/Deficit arising from the Revaluation of Fixed Assets (263) (5,488) 

    

13 Actuarial (gains)/losses on Pension Fund Assets and Liabilities 14,590 (8,510) 

    

16 Pension Payments Monetary Sum (1,234) (1,580) 

    

17 Collection Fund Deficit/(Surplus) 25 56 
    
 Total Recognised (Gains)/Losses for the Year 20,970 (6,185) 
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Introduction 

The Balance Sheet is fundamental to understanding the Council‟s financial position.  It 
shows the assets, the liabilities and the net worth of the Council at the end of the financial 
year. 



 
 

BALANCE SHEET 
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Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2009 
 
      2007/08 

Notes   £000 £000 £000 £000 
       

18 Intangible Assets   0 0 

       

19  Tangible Fixed Assets     

 Operational Assets     

  Other Land and Buildings 63,068   62,867 

  Vehicles, Plant, Furniture and Equipment 3,776   4,183 

  Infrastructure Assets 135   136 

  Community Assets 6,857   6,120 

    73,836  73,306 

20 Non-Operational Assets     

  Investment Properties 23,289   20,915 

  Assets under Construction 0   301 

  Surplus Assets held for Disposal 5,194   4,135 

    28,483  25,351 

 Other Long-Term Assets     

25  Long-Term Investments 46,296   37,840 

26  Long-Term Debtors 496   226 

    46,792  38,066 

 Total Long-Term Assets   149,111 136,723 

       

 Current Assets     

27  Stocks and Work in Progress 58   52 

28  Debtors 6,854   11,420 

  Investments 19,025   25,878 

  Cash and Bank 1,017   0 

    26,954  37,350 

 Current Liabilities     

29  Short-Term Borrowing (13,000)   (8,900) 

30  Creditors (9,094)   (10,789) 

  Overdraft 0   (441) 

    (22,094)  (20,130) 

 Net Current Assets   4,860 17,220 

       

 Long-Term Liabilities     

36  Provisions  0  (1,507) 

37  Balances on Trust Funds  (1,682)  0 

38  Capital Grants & Contributions Unapplied  (5,031)  (167) 

39  Capital Grants & Contributions Deferred  (3,550)  (2,887) 

13  Pension Scheme Liability  (38,873)  (23,577) 

     (49,136) (28,138) 

 Total Assets Less Liabilities   104,835 125,805 
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Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2009 
 
     2007/08 
Notes    £000 £000 
 Financed by:     

40  Capital Adjustment Account   93,299 90,381 

41  Financial Instruments Adjustment Account   (1,178) 0 

42  Revaluation Reserve   5,471 5,389 

43  Capital Receipts Reserve   39,278 47,912 

44  Deferred Capital Receipts   39 55 

45  Pensions Reserve   (38,873) (23,577) 

46  General Fund Balance   3,270 3,702 

47  Earmarked Reserves   3,529 1,943 

       

 Total Net Worth   104,835 125,805 
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Introduction 

This statement summarises the inflows and outflows of cash arising from both revenue and 
capital transactions. 

For the purpose of this statement cash is defined as cash in hand and deposits repayable on 
demand, less overdrafts repayable on demand. 
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Cash Flow Statement for the Year Ended 31 March 2009 
 
 

    2007/08 

Notes  £000 £000 £000 

 

49,50 

 

Net Cash Outflow/(Inflow) from Operating Activities 

  
(765) 

 
8,868 

     

 Returns on Investments and Servicing of Finance    

 Cash Outflows:  Interest Paid 21  109 

 Cash Inflows:  Interest Received (3,681)  (3,283) 

 

Net Cash Inflows from returns on investment and 
servicing of finance  (3,660) (3,174) 

     

 Capital Activities    

 

Cash Outflows 

          Purchase of Fixed Assets 8,119 

 

2,990 

           Purchase of Long Term Investments 8,456  11 

           Other Capital Cash Payments 1,308  4,720 

 Cash Inflows    

           Sale of Fixed Assets (23)  (19) 

           Long Term Investments matured in year 0  (18,037) 

           Other Capital Cash Receipts (137)  (1,982) 

           Capital Grants Received (3,803)  (5,499) 

 Net Cash Outflow/(Inflow) from Capital Activities  13,920 (17,816) 

     

 Net Cash Outflow/(Inflow) before Financing  9,495 (12,122) 

     

51 Management of Liquid Resources    

52 

Net change in Short-term Deposits 

 

Financing 

 (6,853) 13,373 

           Repayments of Amounts Borrowed 0  100 

 Cash Inflows    

  New Short -term Loans Raised (4,100)  0 

 Net Cash Inflow/(Outflow) from Financing  (4,100) 100 
     
 Decrease/(Increase) in Cash  (1,458) 1,351 
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1. Net Cost of Services 

Net expenditure has been presented in accordance with the Best Value Accounting Code of 
Practice 2008.  Information on what is included in each category is shown below. 

Central Services to the Public 
This includes local tax collection, elections, emergency planning, local land charges and 
general grants, bequests and donations. 

Cultural Services 
This includes culture and heritage, recreation, sport, open spaces and tourism.  

 Environmental Services 
This includes cemeteries, environmental health, community safety, licensing, flood 
defence and land drainage, street cleansing, waste collection and waste disposal. 

 Planning Services 
This includes building control, development control, planning policy, economic 
development, community development and environmental education initiatives. 

 Highways, Roads and Transport 
 This includes transport planning, road safety, parking services and public transport. 

 Housing Services 
 This includes housing strategy, housing advice, homelessness and housing benefits. 

 Social Services 
This is comprised of a range of discretionary services for older or disabled people.  It 
includes day centres and dial-a-ride services. 

 Corporate and Democratic Core 
This includes all Members (Councillors) activities and the infrastructure that provides 
both Council services and the information that is required for public accountability. 

 Non-Distributed Costs 
This is comprised of specific categories of pension cost and fixed asset cost which do not 
relate to individual services. 

All expenditure relates to continuing operations.  The Council neither acquired nor 
discontinued any operations during the year. 

There were no material payments made under operating leases during the year and the 
Council has not entered into any finance leases. 

 
2. Expenditure on Publicity 

Section 5 of the Local Government Act 1986 requires the Council to keep a separate account of 
the expenditure on publicity.  This is shown overleaf. 
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  2007/08 
Expenditure on Publicity £000 £000 

Recruitment Advertising 75 98 

The “Borough News” 54 53 

Leisure Facilities 35 30 

Development Control 32 53 

Anti-Litter and Street Cleansing 15 1 

Recycling 10 4 

Other Publicity 14 18 

Total 235 257 

 
3. Building Control Account 

The Building (Local Authority Charges) Regulations 1998 require the disclosure of information 
regarding the setting of charges for the administration of the building control function.  
However, certain activities performed by the Building Control Unit cannot be charged for, 
such as providing general advice and liaising with other statutory authorities.   

The statement below shows the total cost of operating the Building Control Unit divided 
between the chargeable and non-chargeable activities.   

  
Chargeable 

Non-
Chargeable 

 
Total 

 

2007/08 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Total Expenditure 617 266 883 882 

Less Income:     

Building Regulation Income (497) 0 (497) (547) 

Miscellaneous Income 0 (2) (2) (5) 

Deficit/(Surplus) for the Year 120 264 384 330 

 
4.   Agency Income and Expenditure 

The Road Traffic Act 1991 provided for the decriminalisation of on-street parking offences 
with responsibility for enforcement passing from the local police authority to local traffic 
authorities. Surrey Police ceased enforcement of on-street parking controls with effect from 1 
April 2004 when responsibility passed to Surrey County Council. 

The Council entered into an agreement with Surrey County Council to take on the 
responsibility for on-street parking enforcement within the Borough during 2004/05 on an 
agency basis with the net costs of running the scheme being fully refunded to the Council. 

The total surplus of income over expenditure paid to Surrey County Council during 2008/09 
amounted to £277,733 (£323,925 in 2007/08). 

 
5. Members’ Allowances 

The total value of the allowances paid to the 51 Members of the Council during the year was 
£358,503 (£345,034 in 2007/08). 
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6. Officers’ Remuneration 

The number of employees whose remuneration was £50,000 or more is shown below (in 
bands of £10,000). 
 

  2007/08 
 

Remuneration Band 

No. of 
Employees 

No. of 
Employees 

£50,000 to £59,999 15 15 

£60,000 to £69,999 8 9 

£70,000 to £79,999 3 4 

£80,000 to £89,999 2 2 

£90,000 to £99,999 1 2 

£100,000 to £109,999 1 0 

£110,000 to £119,999 1 1 

£120,000 to £129,999 0 0 

£130,000 to £139,999 0 1 

 
7. Related Parties 

Financial Reporting Standard (FRS) 8 requires the Council to disclose material transactions 
with related parties – that is, individuals or bodies that have the potential to control or 
influence the Council, or to be controlled or influenced by the Council.  

Central government has effective control over many of the general operations of the Council.  
It is responsible for the statutory framework within which the Council operates, provides a 
substantial part of its funding in the form of grants and prescribes the terms of many of the 
transactions that the Council has with other parties (eg  housing benefits).  Details of 
transactions with government departments are set out in Note 49. 

The Council operates a Register of Members Interests and a Register of Staff Interests to 
record and monitor related party transactions.  In addition, declaration forms were sent to 
all Members and relevant officers at the end of the year. 

There were no known material related party transactions during the year.  

The Council, together with Mole Valley District Council and Tandridge District Council, has 
established the East Surrey Improvement Partnership (ESIP) as a means of enabling the three 
councils to explore areas of joint-working which will result in service and quality of life 
improvements for their residents, users and customers. 

A Statement of Intent, which describes the overarching objectives for developing stronger 
partnership working between the three councils, was adopted by the Council on 26 January 
2006.  The Statement of Intent also outlines underlying principles that will support the initial 
scoping and development of improved partnership arrangements and the next steps 
required.  Appropriate governance arrangements and a collaboration strategy have, in 
addition, been agreed between the three Councils. 

ESIP has not been constituted as a body corporate and any transactions arising from 
arrangements agreed through ESIP are undertaken by the individual councils themselves in 
accordance with their own financial procedures. 
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8. Audit Costs 

During the year the Council incurred the following fees in relation to external audit and 
inspection: 

  2007/08 
 £000 £000 

Fees Payable for External Audit Services 95 98 

Fees Payable for Statutory Inspections 15 6 

Fees Payable for the Certification of Grant Claims 1 1 

Fees Payable for Other Services Provided by the Auditor 7 17 

Total 118 122 

 
9. Precepts 

This represents the Council Tax collected on behalf of Horley Town Council and Salfords 
and Sidlow Parish Council (and paid to them). 

 
10. Losses on the Disposal of Fixed Assets 

This is a net figure consisting of: 

  2007/08 
 £000 £000 

Losses on the disposal of Fixed Assets  117 1,571 

Gains on the disposal of Fixed Assets  (123) (746) 

Total (6) 825 

 
11.  Interest and Investment Income 

This is shown net of investment management expenses. 
 

12. Contribution of Housing Capital Receipts to Government Pool 

All Councils are required to pay a proportion of specified housing receipts into a 
Government pool for redistribution. 

 
13. Pensions  

As part of the terms and conditions of employment of its employees, the Council offers 
retirement benefits.  Although these benefits will not actually be paid until employees retire, 
the Council has a commitment to make the payments that needs to be disclosed at the time 
the employees earn their future entitlement. 

The Council is a contributor to the Local Government Pension Scheme administered by 
Surrey County Council.  The Scheme is a funded, defined benefit scheme.  Both the Council 
and its employees pay contributions at a level intended to balance the pensions liabilities 
with the pensions assets. 

The figures disclosed below have been provided by the Council‟s actuary (Hymans 
Robertson LLP).  They are derived from the full actuarial valuation of the Fund carried out 
at 31 March 2007 and „rolled forward‟ to provide data which is applicable as at 31 March 
2009. 
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13.1 Change of Accounting Policy 

The Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2008  has adopted an 
amendment to Financial Reporting Standard (FRS) 17.  As a result, quoted securities held as 
assets are now valued at bid price rather than mid-market value. This has resulted in no 
material change to the value of the Scheme assets.  

 
13.2 Transactions Relating to Retirement Benefits 

In accordance with FRS 17 we recognise the costs of retirement benefits in the Net Cost of 
Services when they are earned by employees rather than when the benefits are eventually 
paid as pensions.  However the charge we are required to make against Council Tax is based 
on the cash payable in the year.  The real cost of retirement benefits (as per FRS 17) is 
therefore reversed out in the Statement of Movement on the General Fund Balance to avoid 
any impact on Council Tax levels. 

The following transactions are reflected in the Income and Expenditure Account and the 
Statement of Movement in the General Fund Balance. 

   2007/08 
 £000 £000 £000 

Income and Expenditure Account:    

Included in Net Cost of Services    

Current Service Cost 1,583  2,357 

Past Service Cost 693  0 

Curtailments and Settlements 181  465 

  2,457 2,822 

Included in Net Operating Expenditure    

Interest Cost 6,656  5,823 

Expected Return on Pension Assets (5,201)  (5,388) 

  1,455 435 

Net Charge to the Income And Expenditure Account  3,912 3,257 

 

  2007/08 
 £000 £000 

Statement of Movement in the General Fund Balance:   

Reversal of Net Charges made for Retirement Benefits in    

accordance with FRS 17 3,912 3,257 

   

Actual amount charged against the General Fund Balance for    

Pensions in the year:  Employers Contributions 3,206 3,467 

 

In addition to the recognised gains and losses included in the Income and Expenditure 
Account, actuarial losses of £14,590,000 (£8,510,000 in 2007/08) are included in the Statement 
of Total Recognised Gains and Losses.  Cumulative actuarial gains and losses recognised 
since 2004/05 equal a net loss of £17,095,000.  More information can be found in note 13.5. 
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13.3 Assets and Liabilities in Relation to Retirement Benefits 

The fair value of assets relating to retirement benefits attributable to the Council are: 

  2007/08 
 £000 £000 

Total Assets as at 1 April 73,451 75,901 

Expected Return on Assets 5,201 5,388 

Actuarial Losses (22,630) (7,748) 

Employer Contributions 3,206 3,467 

Contributions Paid 793 713 

Benefits Paid (4,411) (4,270) 

Total Assets as at 31 March 55,610 73,451 

 

The expected return on Scheme assets is determined by considering the expected returns 
available on the assets underlying the current investment policy. Expected yields on fixed 
interest investments are based on gross redemption yields as at the Balance Sheet date. 
Expected returns on equity investments reflect long-term real rates of return experienced in 
the respective markets. 

The actual return on Scheme assets in the year was a loss of £17,216,000 (a loss of £2,510,000 
in 2007/08). 

The present value of liabilities relating to retirement benefits attributable to the Council are: 

  2007/08 
 £000 £000 

Total Liabilities as at 1 April 97,028 108,198 

Current Service Cost 1,583 2,357 

Past Service Cost 693 0 

Interest Cost 6,656 5,823 

Contributions Paid 793 713 

Losses on Curtailments 181 465 

Actuarial Gains (8,040) (16,258) 

Benefits Paid (4,411) (4,270) 

Total Liabilities as at 31 March 94,483 97,028 

 
The Funds assets, as a proportion of the total assets of the Scheme, consist of: 

  2007/08 
 % % 

Equities 73% 71% 

Bonds 18% 19% 

Property 6% 7% 

Cash 3% 3% 

 100% 100% 

 
13.4 Scheme History 

  2007/08 2006/07 2005/06 2004/05 
 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Fair Value of Assets  55,610 73,451 75,901 71,160 57,580 

Present Value of Liabilities (94,483) (97,028) (108,198) (109,200) (93,260) 

Surplus/(Deficit) (38,873) (23,577) (32,297) (38,040) (35,680) 
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This liability shows the underlying commitments of the Council to pay retirement benefits in 
the long-term.  It will be eliminated over time by increasing the contributions at a level 
assessed by the actuary.   

The requirement to recognise the current deficit in the Balance Sheet has reduced the Total 
Net Worth of the Council by 27.3% (15.8 % in 2007/08). 

The total contributions expected to be made to the Pension Scheme by the Council in the 
next financial year (2009/10) are £2,923,000. 
 
13.5 History of Actuarial Gains and Losses 

These arise because actual events have not coincided with previous actuarial assumptions, 
or because actuarial assumptions have changed.  The impact of the actuarial gains and losses 
for 2008/09 (and the 4 previous financial years) is shown below along with the cumulative 
gains and losses since 2004/05. 

  2007/08 2006/07 2005/06 2004/05 
 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Actuarial Gain/(Loss) (14,590) 8,510 6,245 (1,690) (15,570) 

Cumulative Gain (Loss) since 2004/05 (17,095) (2,505) (11,015) (17,620) (15,570) 

 
13.6 Principal Assumptions 

The principal assumptions used in the estimation of assets and liabilities are shown below. 

  2007/08 
Long-term Expected Rate of Return on Assets   

Equities 7.0% 7.7% 

Bonds 5.4% 5.7% 

Property 4.9% 5.7% 

Cash 4.0% 4.8% 

Longevity at 65   

Men 22.6 yrs 21.5 yrs 

Women 25.5 yrs 24.4 yrs 

Other Assumptions   

Rate of Inflation 3.1% 3.6% 

Rate of Increase in Salaries 4.6% 5.1% 

Rate of Increase in Pensions 3.1% 3.6% 

Rate for Discounting Scheme Liabilities 6.9% 6.9% 

Take–up of Option to Convert Pension into Lump-sum 25.0% 25.0% 

 
14.   General Government Grants 

  2007/08 
 £000 £000 

Revenue Support Grant (840) (968) 

Area Based Grant (22) (0) 

Total (862) (968) 

 

Revenue Support Grant is the principal way that Central Government funds local 
government revenue expenditure.  This grant is non-specific and is based upon the 
Government‟s assessment of how much a local authority should need to spend to provide a 
common level of service. 
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Area Based Grant is also non-specific and replaced a number of grants from six Government 
Departments.  It was introduced during 2008/09. 

 
15. Deficit for the Year 

The Income and Expenditure Account discloses the income received and the expenditure 
incurred in operating the Council during the year.  This is presented using essentially the 
same accounting conventions that would apply to any organisation that is required to 
produce Accounts (i.e. UK Generally Accepted Accounting Practice or UK GAAP). 

There are however some items of income and expenditure which have an impact on the 
Council‟s General Fund which cannot appear in the Income and Expenditure Account.  
Similarly there are some transactions which must be reflected in the Income and 
Expenditure Account but which can never affect the General Fund.  This partly due to the 
legislation governing local authorities, and partly due to non-statutory proper practice. 

For example, some capital expenditure may be charged to the General Fund but can never 
appear in the Income and Expenditure Account.  Conversely, the depreciation of fixed assets 
is charged to the Income and Expenditure Account but cannot be charged to the General 
Fund. 

Whilst the surplus or deficit on the Income and Expenditure Account is the best measure of 
the Council‟s financial results in accordance with UK GAAP, the movement on the General 
Fund balance is a key indicator of stewardship. 

This is reflected in the Statement of Movement in the General Fund Balance. 
 

16.   Statement of Total Recognised Gains and Losses:  Pension Payments Monetary Sum  

  2007/08 
 £000 £000 

Employers Contributions and Unfunded Benefits (3,206) (3,467) 

Current and Non-distributed Costs Payments 1,972 1,887 

Total (1,234) (1,580) 

 
17.   Statement of Total Recognised Gains and Losses:  Collection Fund Surplus  

  2007/08 
 £000 £000 

Total Collection Fund Deficit/(Surplus) (1,669) (1,866) 

Less Surplus attributable to precepting authorities  1,449 1,621 

Less prior year Reigate & Banstead Borough Council Surplus 245 300 

Deficit/(Surplus) attributable to Reigate & Banstead Borough Council 
in year 25 55 

 
18. Movement on Intangible Fixed Assets 

 31 March 
2008 

Expenditure Charged to 
Revenue 

31 March 
2009 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Improvement Grants 0 505 (505) 0 

Other 0 803 (803) 0 

Totals 0 1,308 (1,308) 0 
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Intangible Fixed Assets consist entirely of revenue expenditure funded from capital under 
statute, which has been charged to the relevant service during the year. 
 
19. Movement on Tangible Fixed Assets:  Operational Assets 

 Land & 
Buildings 

Vehicles, Plant 
& Equipment 

Infrastructure 
Assets 

Community 
Assets Total 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Cost or Valuation                    
As at  1 April  2008 67,467 12,282 386 6,129 86,264 

Additions  1,314 1,886 0 687 3,887 

Disposals 0 (172) 0 0 (172) 

Reclassifications 235 0 0 0 235 

Revaluations 393 0 0 50 443 

Impairments (455) 0 0 0 (455) 

As at 31 March 2009 68,954 13,996 386 6,866 90,202 

      

Depreciation      

As at  1 April 2008 (4,600) (8,098) (251) (9) (12,958) 

Charge for  the year (1,392) (2,294) 0 0 (3,686) 

Disposals 0 172 0 0 172 

Reclassifications 0 0 0 0 0 

Revaluations 106 0 0 0 106 

As at 31 March 2009 (5,886) (10,220) (251) (9) (16,366) 

      

Balance Sheet  Value 
 as at  31 March  2009 63,068 3,776 135 6,857 73,836 

Balance Sheet  Value 
as at  31 March  2008 62,867 4,183 136 6,120 73,306 

 

Information on asset valuations is shown in Note 23.  Depreciation methods are detailed in 
the Statement of Accounting Policies (section 7, page 21). Community Assets include the 103 
Commons, Parks and Recreation Grounds (see Note 24) as well as a number of other assets 
such as Cemeteries, War Memorials and scenic features such as the Well at Banstead and the 
Reigate Heath Windmill.  

Disposals:   relates to vehicle disposals. 

Reclassifications:   this reflects the completion of Redhill Bus Station (reclassified from 
Assets under Construction, see Note 20). 

Revaluations:   this reflects the revaluation of assets during 2008/09.  The difficult 
economic conditions substantially reduced any positive increases in 
valuation.  Further details are shown in Note 23. 

Impairments:   these were due to the general fall in prices which occurred in the last 
financial year. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
NOTES TO THE CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 
Reigate & Banstead Borough Council  46   

20. Movement on Tangible Fixed Assets:  Non-Operational Assets 

 Investment 
Properties 

Assets under 
Construction 

Surplus Assets 
for Disposal Total 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Cost or Valuation                              
As at 1 April 2008 20,929 301 4,204 25,434 

Additions  2,349 0 2,524 4,873 

Disposals 0 0 (140) (140) 

Reclassifications 0 (235) 0 (235) 

Revaluations 49 0 0 49 

Impairments  (24) (66) (1,328) (1,418) 

As at 31 March 2009 23,303 0 5,260 28,563 

     

Depreciation      

As at  1 April 2008 (14) 0 (68) (82) 

Charge for  the year 0 0 0 0 

Disposals 0 0 0 0 

Reclassifications 0 0 0 0 

Revaluations 0 0 2 2 

As at 31 March 2009 (14) 0 (66) (80) 

     

Balance Sheet  Value 
 as at  31 March  2009 23,289 0 5,194 28,483 

Balance Sheet  Value 
as at  31 March  2008 20,915 301 4,135 25,351 

 
Information on asset revaluations is shown in Note 23.  Depreciation methods are detailed in 
the Statement of Accounting Policies (section 7, page 21). 

Disposals:   this reflects the sale of a former Housing property. 

Reclassifications: this reflects the completion of Redhill Bus Station (reclassified from 
Assets under Construction, see Note 19). 

Revaluations:   this relates to the revaluation of non-operational freehold land. 

Impairments:   these were due to the general fall in prices which occurred in the last 
financial year except for the impairment of £66,000 in respect of Assets 
under Construction which was due to capitalised software projects not 
delivering an identifiable asset.  The most significant reductions were in 
the market value of surplus assets. 
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21. Capital Expenditure and Financing  

  2007/08 
 £000 £000 

Expenditure   

Intangible Fixed Assets 1,308 3,339 

Fixed Assets 8,760 6,681 

Capitalisation of Pension Costs 0 1,381 

Total 10,068 11,401 

Sources of Finance   

Capital Receipts  8,791 6,070 

Government Grants 642 2,679 

Other Grants and Contributions  635 2,652 

Total 10,068 11,401 

 
A detailed analysis of capital expenditure is shown in Appendix 1. The capitalisation of 
pension costs in 2007/08 was carried out with the approval of the Secretary of State for 
Communities and Local Government. 
 
22. Commitments under Capital Contracts 

The total amount of capital expenditure contractually committed at 31 March 2009 was 
£797,334. 
  
23. Fixed Asset Valuation Information 

The land and property assets of the Council were completely revalued as at 1 April 2004 in 
accordance with the Appraisal and Valuation Standards issued by the Royal Institute of 
Chartered Surveyors.   The Council‟s external valuers (Wilks, Head and Eve – Chartered 
Surveyors) revalue these assets on a 5-year rolling cycle.  Plant and machinery forming an 
integral part of a property is included in the valuation of the building.  The bases for 
valuation are set out in the Statement of Accounting Policies (section 7, page 21). 

The progress of the rolling programme of revaluations, since the last complete revaluation, is 
set out below.  It shows the change in asset values due to revaluation in each year. 
 

  2007/08 2006/07 2005/06 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Operational Assets     

Other Land and Buildings 393 4,999 (10,430) 1,980 

Infrastructure Assets 0 0 0 0 

Community Assets 50 0 0 0 

Non-Operational Assets     

Investment Properties 49 424 6,055 100 

Surplus Assets for Disposal 0 65 1,096 0 

Total Change in Asset Values due to Revaluation 492 5,488 (3,279) 2,080 
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24. Assets Held 

The number of physical assets held by the Council as at 31 March 2009 is shown below. 

  2007/08 

 No. No. 

Operational Assets   
Allotments 21 21 

Car Parks (Multi-Storey and Surface) 14 14 

Corporate Offices (Including Ancillary Buildings) 8 8 

Depots (Including Ancillary Buildings) 14 14 

Cemeteries 2 2 

Leisure Centres and Pools 3 3 

Commons, Parks and Recreation Grounds 103 103 

Help Shops 4 4 

Community Assets 9 9 

Theatres 1 1 

Day Centres 3 3 

Public Conveniences 11 11 

Miscellaneous Land & Buildings 170 167 

   

Non-Operational Assets   

Commercial Property & Land Rented Out* 62 61 

Shopping Centres 1 1 

 

* The Council received rent of £1,418,000 from property and land valued at £19,504,000 in 
2008/09. 

 
25. Long-Term Investments 

  2007/08 
 £000 £000 

Cash Funds (externally managed by Tradition [UK] Ltd) 40,000 34,000 

Cash Funds (internally managed) 6,296 3,840 

Total 46,296 37,840 

 
26. Long-Term Debtors 

  2007/08 
 £000 £000 

Investment Income Accrued 440 150 

House Purchase Mortgages 40 55 

Car Loans to Employees 9 0 

Other 7 21 

Total 496 226 
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27. Stocks and Work in Progress 

  2007/08 
 £000 £000 

Vehicle Fuel and Parts 28 18 

Protective Clothing 16 15 

Catering Stores 11 12 

Other 3 7 

 58 52 

 
28. Debtors 

  2007/08 
 £000 £000 

Central Government Departments 1,593 6,160 

Other Public Organisations 324 307 

Community Charge Payers 17 17 

Council Tax Payers 2,989 2,705 

Others 3,502 3,592 

Total (Gross) 8,425 12,781 

Less Provision for Bad Debts (1,571) (1,361) 

Total (Net) 6,854 11,420 

 
The “Others“ category shown above consists of investment interest accrued but not yet 
received and debts for Council services which were unpaid on 31 March 2009. 
 
29. Short-Term Borrowing 

This consists of borrowing repayable within 12 months. 
 
30. Creditors 

  2007/08 
 £000 £000 

Central Government Departments - creditors 1,690 23 

Central Government Departments – receipts in advance 1,356 1,136 

Other Public Organisations 1,969 2,417 

Deposits and Commuted Sums 0 3,769 

Business Rates (NNDR) Payers 0 97 

Others 2,730 1,978 

Prepayments    

Council Tax 1,322 1,149 

Business rates (NNDR) 27 220 

Total 9,094 10,789 

 
The “Other Public Organisations” figure includes the collection fund surpluses attributable 
to the precepting bodies (ie Surrey County Council and Surrey Police Authority) referred to 
in Note 17.  
Deposits and commuted sums totalling £2,338,000 at the 31st March 2009 have been 
reclassified as Capital Grants and Contributions Unapplied (see note 38). 
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31. Financial Instruments: Balances 

The borrowings and investments included in the Balance Sheet consist of the following 
categories of financial instruments. 
 

 Long-Term Current 

 31 March 
2009 

31 March 
2008 

31 March 
2009 

31 March 
2008 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Financial Liabilities 0 0 13,000 8,900 

Total Borrowings 0 0 13,000 8,900 

     

Loans and Receivables 46,296 39,500 19,025 25,878 

Total Investments 46,296 39,500 19,025 25,878 

 
The Total Investments figures include Trust Fund balances of £1,682,037 (£1,660,142 in 
2007/08). These form part of our total investment portfolio and are now treated as resources 
controlled by the Council and so are included in the 2008/09 Balance Sheet.   Further 
information on the Trust Funds administered by the Council can be found in Note 37. 

The impaired value of the Council‟s Icelandic investments is included in the “Loans and 
Receivables” figures above (and in the relevant sections of Notes 34 and 35.3).   Of the total 
of £14,518,000 which is expected to be recovered in due course, £8,817,000 is included in the 
“Current” figure and £5,701,000 in the “Long-Term” figure.  This classification is based on 
the anticipated dates of the recovery of the investments.  Full details are set out in Note 33. 
 
32. Financial Instruments: Gains and Losses  

The gains and losses recognised in the Income and Expenditure Account and the Statement 
of Total Recognised Gains and Losses - in relation to financial instruments – are shown in 
the table below. 

 Financial 
Liabilities  

(at amortised cost) 

Financial Assets  
(loans and 

receivables) 

  £000  £000 

Interest Payable  (21)  0 
Icelandic Investments Impairment (see Note 33)   0  (2,199) 
Other Impairment (see below)  0  (16) 
Interest and Investment Income  0  3,838 

Net Gain/(Loss) for the years  (21)  1,623 

 
The impairment of Icelandic investments is detailed in Note 33.  All of the assumptions on 
recoverable amounts and recovery dates used in these Accounts are taken from the CIPFA 
Local Authority Accounting Panel Bulletin issued on 12 May 2009 (LAAP 82:  Guidance on the 
impairment of deposits with Icelandic Banks), as amended by Update 1 issued in September 
2009.  

The “Other Impairment” shown above relates to ADC (Properties) Ltd Debenture Stock.  
This had a carrying value of £28,000 but realised only £12,175 on redemption in 2008/09. 
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33. Financial Instruments:  Icelandic Investment Impairments 

In October 2008, the Icelandic banks Landsbanki, Kaupthing and Glitnir collapsed and the 
UK subsidiaries of the banks, Heritable and Kaupthing Singer and Friedlander went into 
administration. The Council had £15.5m deposited with two of these institutions, with 
varying maturity dates and interest rates as follows:  

 

Bank 

Amount  
£000 

Amount  
£000 

Interest Rate 
% 

Maturity date 

Landsbanki 5,000  5.53% Dec 2008 
Landsbanki 4,000  5.36% Feb 2009 
Total Landsbanki  9,000   
Glitnir 4,000  6.00% Feb 2009 
Glitnir 2,500  6.02% Apr 2009 
Total Glitnir  6,500   

Overall Total  15,500   

 
All monies within these institutions are currently subject to the respective administration 
and receivership processes. The amounts and timing of payments to depositors such as the 
authority will be determined by the administrators.  

The current situation with regards to recovery of the sums deposited varies between each 
institution.  Based on the latest information available the authority considers that it is 
appropriate to consider an impairment adjustment for the deposits, and has taken the action 
outlined below.  As the available information is not definitive as to the amounts and timings 
of payments to be made by the administrators, it is likely that further adjustments will be 
made to the accounts in future years.   The current position with each of the banks is 
outlined in the paragraphs below. 
 
33.1  Landsbanki 

Landsbanki Islands hf is an Icelandic entity. Following steps taken by the Icelandic 
Government in early October 2008, its domestic assets and liabilities were transferred to a 
new bank (“New Landsbanki”) with the management of the affairs of Old Landsbanki being 
placed in the hands of a resolution committee.  Old Landsbanki‟s affairs are being 
administered under Icelandic law.  Old Landsbanki‟s latest public presentation of its affairs 
was made to creditors on 20 February 2009 and can be viewed on its website.  This and other 
relevant information indicates that recovery of between 90% and 100 % could be achieved, 
and the Council had taken a mid-point position and assumed recovery at 95% by 2012.  
Latest advice from CIPFA has resulted in this authority deciding to recognise an impairment 
based on it recovering 83p in the pound rather than 95p in the pound. This is partly offset by 
applying a penal interest rate from maturity date to the 22 April 2009 of 22%.  Recovery is 
subject to the following uncertainties and risks:  

•  Confirmation that deposits enjoy preferential creditor status, which is likely to have to 
be tested through the Icelandic courts.  

•  The impact of exchange rate fluctuations on the value of assets recovered by the 
resolution committee and on the settlement of the authority‟s claim, which may be 
denominated wholly or partly in currencies other than sterling.  

•  Settlement of the terms of a „bond‟ which will allow creditors of old Landsbanki to enjoy 
rights in New Landsbanki.  



 
 
NOTES TO THE CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 
Reigate & Banstead Borough Council  52   

•  The impact (if any) of the freezing order made by the UK Government over 
Landsbanki‟s London branch assets.  

Failure to secure preferential creditor status would have a significant impact upon the 
amount of the deposit that is recoverable.  The total assets of the bank currently equate to 
one third of its liabilities, assuming that the Bond remains at its current value.  If preferential 
creditor status is not achieved the recoverable amount may only be 33p in the Pound.  

No information has been provided by the resolution committee about the timing of any 
payments to depositors.  As it is anticipated that all the assets of Landsbanki Islands will 
need to be realised to repay priority creditors, settlement in a single sum is unlikely.  In 
calculating the impairment, the authority has used the estimated repayment timetables for 
other Icelandic banks as a basis for its assumption about the timing of recoveries.  It is 
therefore assumed that the repayment will be split approximately evenly between March 
2010, December 2010, December 2011 and December 2012.  

Recoveries are expressed as a percentage of the Council‟s claim in the administration, which 
includes interest accrued up to 14 November 2008.  
 
33.2  Glitnir 

Glitnir Bank hf is an Icelandic entity.  Following steps taken by the Icelandic Government in 
early October 2008, its domestic assets and liabilities were transferred to a new bank (“New 
Glitnir”) with the management of the affairs of Old Glitnir being placed in the hands of a 
resolution committee.  Old Glitnir‟s affairs are being administered under Icelandic law.  Old 
Glitnir‟s latest public presentation of its affairs was made to creditors on 6 February 2009 
and can be viewed on its website.  This indicates that full recovery of the principal and 
interest to 14 November 2008 is likely to be achieved.  Latest advice from CIPFA has 
confirmed this assessment and includes the application of a penal interest rate from maturity 
date to the 22 April 2009 of 22%.    Recovery is subject to the following uncertainties and 
risks:  

•  Confirmation that deposits enjoy preferential creditor status which is likely to have to be 
tested through the Icelandic courts.  

•  The impact of exchange rate fluctuations on the value of assets recovered by the 
resolution committee and on the settlement of the authority‟s claim, which may be 
denominated wholly or partly in currencies other than sterling.  

•  Settlement of the terms of a „bond‟ which will allow creditors of Old Glitnir to enjoy 
rights in New Glitnir.  

The Council has therefore decided to recognise an impairment based on it recovering the full 
amount of principal and interest up to 14 November 2008 in the future.   The impairment 
therefore reflects the loss of interest to the authority until the funds are repaid.  

Failure to secure preferential creditor status would have a significant impact upon the 
amount of the deposit that is recoverable. The total assets of the bank currently equate to 
40% of its liabilities, assuming that the Bond remains at its current estimated value.  If 
preferential creditor status is not achieved the recoverable amount may only be 40p in the 
pound.  

No information has been provided by the resolution committee about the timing of any 
payments to depositors.  Since the value of deposits is small compared to the total asset 
value of the bank, in calculating the impairment the Council has therefore made an 
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assumption that the repayment of priority deposits will be made by 31 March 2010.  

Recoveries are expressed as a percentage of the Council‟s claim in the administration, which 
includes interest accrued up to 14 November 2008.  
 
33.3  Accounting Treatment 

The impairment loss recognised in the Income and Expenditure Account in 2008/09 
(£3,050,708) has been calculated by discounting the assumed cash flows at the effective 
interest rate of the original deposits in order to recognise the anticipated loss of interest to 
the Council until the monies are recovered.  

This is outlined in the table below. 

 Original  Carrying Recoverable  

 

Bank 

Investment  
£000 

Amount  
£000 

Amount  
£000 

Impairment 
£000 

Landsbanki 5,000 5,886 4,359 1,527 
Landsbanki 4,000 4,657 3,463 1,194 
     
Glitnir 4,000 4,225 4,030 195 
Glitnir 2,500 2,801 2,667 134 
     
Total 15,500 17,569 14,519 3,050 

 
The “Original Investment” column shows the principal sums deposited with the banks.  The 
“Carrying Amount” is the principal plus the interest which has accrued (but is unpaid) at 31 
March 2009.  The “Recoverable Amount” is the discounted value of the repayments that are 
expected to be received in the future (some £15,960,000 in total).  The figures in the 
“Impairment” column are calculated by subtracting the recoverable amount from the 
carrying amount. 

Adjustments to the assumptions will be made in future Accounts as more information 
becomes available.  

The Council has taken advantage of the Capital Finance Regulations to partially defer the 
impact of the impairment on the General Fund, and a sum of £1,178,391 has been transferred 
to the Financial Instruments Adjustment Account.  The balance of £1,872,317 relates to 
unpaid interest, which has been borne in full by the General Fund.  

All of the assumptions on recoverable amounts and recovery dates used in these Accounts 
are taken from the CIPFA Local Authority Accounting Panel Bulletin originally  issued on 12 
May 2009 (LAAP 82:  Guidance on the impairment of deposits with Icelandic Banks), as amended 
by Update 1 issued in September 2009. 
 
34. Financial Instruments: Fair Value of Assets and Liabilities 

Financial liabilities, and financial assets represented by loans and receivables, are carried on 
the Balance Sheet at cost.  Their fair value can be assessed by calculating the present value of 
the cash flows that take place over the remaining life of the instruments, using the following 
assumptions: 

 For loans from the Public Works Loans Board (PWLB) and other loans payable, 
premature repayment rates from the PWLB have been applied to provide the fair value. 
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 For loans receivable, prevailing benchmark market rates have been used to provide the 
fair value. 

 No early repayment is recognised. 

 Where an instrument has a maturity of less than 12 months, the fair value is taken to be 
the principal outstanding or the billed amount. 

 The fair value of trade and other receivables is taken to be the invoiced or billed amount. 

The trade debtors and trade creditors figures shown below do not include any payables or 
receivables in respect of Central Government or local taxation as these reflect statutory 
duties rather than contractual obligations (full information on Debtors and Creditors can be 
found in Notes 28 and 30). 

The fair values are shown below along with an explanation of their calculation. 

Financial Liabilities 31 March 2009 31 March 2008 

 Carrying 
Amount 

Fair  
Value 

Carrying 
Amount 

Fair  
Value 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Public Works Loans Board (PWLB) Debt 0 0 0 0 

Other Debt 13,000 13,000 8,900 8,900 

Total Debt 13,000 13,000 8,900 8,900 

Trade Creditors 4,699 4,699 7,074 7,074 

Total Financial Liabilities 17,699 17,699 15,974 15,974 

 
The fair value of the loans and the trade creditors is the same as the carrying value as they 
are all for less than 12 months duration.   

Financial Assets 31 March 2009 31 March 2008 

 Carrying 
Amount 

Fair  
Value 

Carrying 
Amount 

Fair  
Value 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Money Market Loans (less than 1 year) 19,765 19,765 25,878 25,878 

Money Market Loans (more than 1 year) 46,296 48,566 39,500 39,018 

Bonds 0 0 0 0 

Trade Debtors 3,713 3,713 4,642 4,642 

Total Financial Assets 69,774 72,044 70,020 69,538 

 
The differences between the carrying amounts and the fair values of the loans are 
attributable to fixed rate loans which are attracting a higher rate of interest than the rates 
available for similar loans at the Balance Sheet date.  This increases the fair value of the 
loans. 

The fair value of the trade debtors is the same as the invoiced amount.   
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35. Financial Instruments:  Risk 

35.1  Key Risks 

The Council‟s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks.   

 Credit risk – the possibility that other parties might fail to pay amounts due to the 
Council 

 Liquidity risk – the possibility that the Council might not have funds available to 
meet its commitments to make payments 

 Market risk - the possibility that financial loss might arise for the Council as a result 
of interest rates movements, share price changes and foreign exchange rate 
movements. 
 

35.2  Overall Procedures for Managing Risk 

The Council‟s overall risk management procedures focus on the unpredictability of financial 
markets, and on implementing restrictions to minimise these risks.  The procedures for risk 
management are set out through a legal framework contained in the Local Government Act 
2003 and the associated regulations.  These require the Council to comply with the CIPFA 
Prudential Code, the CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public Services Code of Practice and 
investment guidance issued through the Act.  Overall these procedures require the Council 
to manage risk in the following ways: 

 by formally adopting the requirements of the Code of Practice 

 by approving annually, in advance, prudential indicators for the following three years 
which limit: 

- overall borrowing 

- maximum and minimum exposures to fixed and variable rates 

- maximum and minimum exposures to the maturity structure of debt 

- maximum annual exposures to investments maturing beyond a year. 

 by approving an investment strategy for the forthcoming year which sets out its criteria 
for both investing and selecting investment counterparties (ie  banks and financial 
institutions) in compliance with the Government Guidance. 

These are required to be reported and approved at or before the Council‟s annual Council 
Tax setting meeting.  These items are reported with the annual Treasury Management 
Strategy which outlines the detailed approach to managing risk in relation to the Council‟s 
financial instrument exposure.  Actual performance is also reported at least annually to 
Members. 

The Council maintains written principles for overall risk management, as well as written 
policies covering specific areas, such as interest rate risk, credit risk, and the investment of 
surplus cash through Treasury Management Practices (TMPs).  These TMPs are also a 
requirement of the Code of Practice and are reviewed regularly. 
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35.3  Credit Risk 

Credit risk arises from deposits with banks and financial institutions, as well as credit 
exposures to the Council‟s customers.  This risk is minimised through the Treasury 
Management Strategy, which requires that deposits are not made with financial institutions 
unless they meet minimum credit criteria.  Credit ratings are obtained through the use of 
three credit rating agencies (Fitch, Moody‟s and Standard & Poors).   The Strategy also 
imposes a maximum amount and a maximum time for investments with a financial   
institution within each category.  Deposits are not made with banks and financial 
institutions unless they meet the minimum requirements of the investment criteria outlined 
above.   

The following analysis summarises the Council‟s potential maximum exposure to credit risk.  
The historical default experience (from the ratings agency, Fitch) gives details of global 
corporate default rates (including financial organisations) for the period 1990 – 2007 on 
investments for up to 5 years. 

 
Amount 

at 31 
March 

2009 

Historical 
Default 

Experience 

Adjusted 
for Market 
Conditions 
at 31 March 

2009 

Estimated 
Maximum 

Exposure 
to Default 

Estimated 
Maximum 
Exposure 
to Default 

Deposits with Banks and other 
Financial Institutions 

(a) (b) (c) (a x c) 2007/08 
 

 £000 % % £000 £000 

“AAA” rated counterparties 0 0.000% 0.000% 0 0 

“AA” rated counterparties 10,000 0.028% 0.060% 6 4 

“A” rated counterparties 10,740 0.027% 0.650% 70 8 

Other counterparties 45,321 0.020% 0.650% 295 3 

Bonds 0 0.000% 0.000% 0 0 

Trade Debtors 3,713 5.000% 5.000% 185 232 

Total 69,774   556 247 

 
In October 2008 the Icelandic banking sector defaulted on its obligations.  The Council had 
£15.5m invested in two Icelandic banks at that time.  In accordance with proper accounting 
practice the Council has been notified of objective evidence that impairment has occurred 
and the investments have been impaired according to accounting requirements.  The impact 
of the principal invested has been mitigated in the accounts according to government 
regulations, although all related investment income has been impaired.  Further details are 
shown in Note 33. 

Whilst the current credit crisis in international markets has raised the overall possibility of 
default, the Council maintains strict credit criteria for investment counterparties.   The 
tightening of these criteria during the year - and the weakness of many financial institutions 
- has resulted in the number of counterparties with which the Council can make deposits 
falling from 124 to 23. 

The investments identified as being with “Other counterparties” consist of the impaired 
value of the Icelandic investments plus other investments held with Building Societies 
(which are included as counterparties based on their asset values).   All investments met the 
relevant counterparty criteria at the time they were placed.  



 
 
NOTES TO THE CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 
Reigate & Banstead Borough Council  57   

The Trade Debtors referred to above consist of the “Other Public Organisations” and 
“Others” categories listed in Note 28.  The Council does not generally allow credit for its 
Trade Debtors.  At the Balance Sheet date £1,594,000 of the Trade Debtors total of £3,713,000 
is past its due date for payment.  An analysis by age is shown below. 

  2007/08 
 £000 £000 

Less than 3 months 1,198 769 

More than 3 months, less than 6 months 98 49 

More than 6 months, less than 12 months 80 49 

More than 12 months 218 197 

Total 1,594 1,064 

During the year the Council neither gave, nor received, any collateral as security for a 
financial instrument. 
 
35.4  Liquidity Risk 

The Council manages its liquidity position through the risk management procedures 
(outlined in Note 35.2), as well as through cash flow management procedures required by 
the Code of Practice.   

In the event of an unexpected cash requirement the Council has ready access to borrowings 
from the Money Markets to cover any daily cash flow need.  The Council is also required to 
provide a balanced budget by the Local Government Finance Act 1992, which ensures 
sufficient monies are raised to cover annual expenditure.  There is no significant risk that it 
will be unable to raise finance to meet its commitments under financial instruments.   
 
35.5  Refinancing and Maturity Risk 

The Council maintains an investment portfolio.  The key risk relates to managing the 
exposure to replacing financial instruments as they mature.  This risk therefore relates to the 
maturing of longer - term financial assets. 

The approved prudential indicator limits investments placed for greater than one year in 
duration and is the key control used to address this risk.  Operationally, risks are mitigated 
by monitoring the maturity profile of investments to ensure sufficient liquidity is available 
for the Council‟s day-to-day cash flow needs, and by ensuring that the spread of longer-term 
investments provide stability of both maturities and returns in relation to the longer-term 
cash flow needs. 

The maturity analysis of financial assets is shown below. 

  2007/08 
 £000 £000 

Less than 1 year 20,360 25,878 

More than 1 year, less than 2 years 22,035 13,500 

More than 2 years, less 3 years 11,928 13,000 

More than 3 years 11,738 13,000 

Total 66,061 65,378 

 

Trade debtors of £3,713,000 are not shown in the table above. The Council has no long-term 
financial liabilities.  All trade and other payables are due to be paid in less than one year. 
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35.6  Market Risk 

Interest rate risk - The Council is exposed to interest rate movements on its investments.  
Movements in interest rates have a complex impact on the Council, depending on how 
variable and fixed interest rates move across differing financial periods.  For instance, a rise 
in variable and fixed interest rates would have the following effects: 

 investments at variable rates – the interest income credited to the Income and 
Expenditure Account will rise; and 

 investments at fixed rates – the fair value of the assets will fall. 

Changes in interest payable and receivable on variable rate investments will be posted to the 
Income and Expenditure Account and affect the General Fund Balance.   

The Council has a number of strategies for managing interest rate risk.  The Annual Treasury 
Management Strategy draws together Council‟s prudential indicators and its expected 
treasury operations, including an expectation of interest rate movements.  From this Strategy 
a prudential indicator is set which provides maximum and minimum limits for fixed and 
variable interest rate exposure.   

All investments are currently in fixed interest rate deposits and therefore a change in interest 
rates would have no effect on the interest receivable for the year. Since all investments are 
classified as Loans and Receivables any change in the fair value resulting from changes in 
interest rates would have no effect upon the figures contained within the Accounts.  

Share price risk - The Council does not invest in equity shares and so has no exposure to 
loss arising from movements in price.  

Foreign exchange risk - The Council has no financial assets or liabilities denominated in 
foreign currencies. It therefore has no exposure to loss arising from movements in exchange 
rates. 
 

36. Provisions 

The Pension Provision was used to help offset the Council‟s share of the deficit on the Surrey 
County Council Pension Fund.  Increased payments to the Fund were being spread over a 
number of years and the provision was designed to minimise the impact of those increases. 
Since the exact amounts involved are no longer known this provision has been closed in 
2008/09 and the resources have been used to create a new ear-marked reserve called the 
Superannuation Reserve (see note 47). 

 31 March 
2008 

Receipts in 
Year 

Payments 
in Year 

31 March 
2009 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Pensions Provision (1,507) 0 1,507 (0 

 
37.  Balances on Trust Funds 

The Council acts as trustee for the Trust Funds shown in the table overleaf.   

The Funds are held by the Council largely to ensure the continuing provision of specific 
areas of land and other facilities for use by the public. Brief details on each of the Trusts are 
also shown below. 

The Trust Funds are now consolidated within the Council‟s main financial statements shown 
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in the previous pages for the 2008/09 financial year. This is a change from previous years 
because the Council has recognised that it has authority over how these funds are used, 
subject to compliance with the Charity Acts. 

  31 March 
2008 

Receipts in 
Year 

Payments in 
Year 

31 March 
2009 

Notes Trust Fund £000 £000 £000 £000 

i Commons Trust  760 59 (40) 779 

ii Reigate Baths Trust  773 41 (41) 773 

iii Environmental Traffic Trust 64 3 0 67 

iv Reigate Priory & Park Hill Trust 47 3 (3) 47 

v Redhill Memorial Sports Ground Trust 13 1 (1) 13 

vi Other Trusts 3 0 0 3 
 Total 1,660 107 (85) 1,682 

 

Notes 

i.  Established in 1922 to ensure the continuing provision of public open spaces. 

ii.  Established in 1906 to ensure the continued provision of swimming facilities. 

iii.  Established in 2000 to facilitate traffic surveys, traffic management and other 
environmental improvements in and around Walton on the Hill. 

iv  Established in 1921 to ensure the continuing provision of public open spaces. 

v.  Established in 1922 to ensure the continuing provision of sports and recreation grounds. 

vi.  Miscellaneous sums to support the provision of parks and open spaces. 
 
38.  Capital Grants and Contributions Unapplied and Deferred 

Capital grants and contributions are received from Government and other partners towards 
the cost of certain capital schemes. When received they are placed in the Unapplied Account. 
As they are used to finance capital expenditure they are transferred to the Deferred Account. 
This amount is then credited back to service revenue accounts in line with how the item is 
depreciated.  This is shown in the table below. 

  2007/08 

Capital Grants and Contributions Unapplied £000 £000 

Balance at April 1 (167) 0 

Reclassified Deposits and Commuted Sums from Creditors (2,338) 0 

Received During the Year (3,803) (5,499) 

Transfer to Capital Grants Deferred 1,277 5,332 

Balance as at 31 March (5,031) (167) 

Capital Grants and Contributions Deferred   

Balance at April 1 (2,887) 0 

Transfer from Capital Grants Unapplied (1,277) (5,332) 

Transfer to Service Revenue Accounts 614 2,445 

Balance as at 31 March (3,550) (2,887) 
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39. Movements on Reserves 

The Council keeps a number of reserves in the Balance Sheet.  Some are required to be held 
for statutory reasons, some are needed to comply with proper accounting practice and 
others have been established voluntarily to earmark reserves for future spending plans.   

A summary of the net movements on all of the reserves is shown below.  More detailed 
information on each individual reserve – and its purpose – is shown after the summary. 

 
 

31 March  
2008 

 Movement 
in Year 

31 March 
2009 

Reserve £000 £000 £000 

Capital Adjustment Account (90,381) (2,918) (93,299) 

Financial Instruments Adjustment Account 0 1,178 1,178 

Revaluation Reserve (5,389) (82) (5,471) 

Capital Receipts Reserve (47,912) 8,634 (39,278) 

Deferred Capital Receipts (55) 16 (39) 

Pensions Reserve 23,577 15,296 38,873 

General Fund  (3,702) 432 (3,270) 

Earmarked Reserves (1,943) (1,586) (3,529) 

Total (125,805) 20,970 (104,835) 

 
40. Capital Adjustment Account 

This shows the capital resources set aside to meet past expenditure and is not a resource 
available to the authority.   

  2007/08 
 £000 £000 

Balance as at April 1 (90,381) (94,035) 

Capital Financing from Capital Receipts (8,792) (6,070) 

Impairments 1,537 1,196 

Depreciation 3,506 3,497 

Accumulated Depreciation Adjustments (174) 0 

Disposals 312 1,588 

Intangible Fixed Assets written-off 694 2,062 

Capitalisation of Pension Costs 0 1,381 

Balance as at 31 March (93,299) (90,381) 

 
41. Financial Instruments Adjustment Account 

This provides a balancing mechanism between the accounting regulation which states that 
changes in fair value are charged to the General Fund as soon as they are known, and the 
statutory regulation which permits any such changes to be negated until they are realised.  
The balance on this reserve is matched by investments within the Balance Sheet and is not a 
separate resource available to the authority. 

  2007/08 
 £000 £000 

Balance as at April 1 0 0 

Impairment of Icelandic Investments (see Note 33) 1,178 0 

Balance as at 31 March 1,178 0 
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42. Revaluation Reserve 

The Revaluation Reserve is the amount by which the current value of fixed assets is greater 
because they are carried at revalued amounts instead of depreciated historical cost.   

  2007/08 
 £000 £000 

Balance as at April 1 (5,389) 0 

Revaluation Gains (491) (5,488) 

Increased Depreciation on above Gains 409 99 

Balance as at 31 March (5,471) (5,389) 

 
43. Capital Receipts Reserve 

These are the proceeds of fixed asset sales that are available for future capital investment.  

  2007/08 
 £000 £000 

Balance as at April 1 (47,912) (53,012) 

Capital Receipts Received (161) (982) 

Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts 3 12 

Capital Receipts Used for Financing 8,792 6,070 

Balance as at 31 March (39,278) (47,912) 

 
44. Deferred Capital Receipts 

The balance is the amount of mortgage principal still outstanding on sale of Council houses. 

  2007/08 
 £000 £000 

Balance as at April 1 55 73 

Deferred Capital Receipts Received (16) (18) 

Balance as at 31 March 39 55 

 
45. Pensions Reserve 

This shows the estimated net liabilities of the Council in regard to future pension costs.  It 
will be eliminated over time by increasing the contributions at a level assessed by the 
actuary (further information can be found in Note 13). 

  2007/08 
 £000 £000 

Balance as at April 1 23,577 32,297 

Net  Charge to the Income and Expenditure Account 3,912 3,257 

Actuarial Loss (Gain) 14,590 (8,510) 

Contributions Paid (3,206) (3,467) 

Balance as at 31 March 38,873 23,577 
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46. General Fund  

This shows the revenue surpluses set aside to meet future general revenue expenditure.   

  2007/08 
 £000 £000 

Balance as at April 1 (3,702) (3,241) 

Net Movements during the year 432 (461) 

Balance as at 31 March (3,270) (3,702) 

 
47. Earmarked Reserves 

The Collection Fund surplus is that entirely attributable to Reigate & Banstead Borough 
Council. That element of the surplus attributable to Surrey County Council and Surrey 
Police Authority has been shown as part of Creditors (see Note 30). 

The Insurance Reserve provides cover against potential future liabilities in respect of self-
insured items. 

The Superannuation Reserve has been created from the former Pension Provision because 
technically it had become an ear-marked reserve rather than the provision it had been shown 
as in previous years accounts (see note 36). 

The Corporate Plan Delivery Fund provides funding for key priorities within the Council‟s 
Corporate Plan. 

Movements on each of these reserves are summarised below: 

 
 

31 March  
2008 

Movement 
in Year 

31 March 
2009 

Reserve £000 £000 £000 

Collection Fund surplus attributable to Reigate & 
Banstead Borough Council 

 
(245) 

 
25 

 
(220) 

Insurance Reserve (550) 0 (550) 

Superannuation Reserve 0 (1,506) (1,506) 

Corporate Plan Delivery Fund (1,148) (105) (1,253) 

Total (1,943) (1,586) (3,529) 

 
48. Contingent Liability 

A new road bridge was constructed beneath the London to Brighton railway line.  If, as a 
result of this work, Network Rail incurs costs or damages in excess of £2,000,000 then the 
Council will provide further compensation up to a maximum of £1,000,000.    

The Council is not directly involved in the construction work but has agreed to act as an 
enabler to ensure that the bridge is built.  It is empowered to do this by virtue of Part 1 of the 
Local Government Act 2000. The potential liability will cease when Surrey County Council 
formally adopts the new road. 
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49. Reconciliation of Net Cash Flow to Income and Expenditure Account Deficit 

   2007/08 
 £000 £000 £000 

Income and Expenditure Account Deficit  7,852 9,337 

Collection Fund Deficit/(Surplus)  25 55 

Non-Cash Transactions    

Depreciation and Impairment (8,273)  (4,692) 

Revenue treated as capital written-off during year 614  2,445 

Pension Fund adjustments (1,972)  (1,887) 

Contributions to Provisions 0  (621) 

  (9,631) (981) 

    

Items shown separately on Cash Flow Statement    

Interest and Investment Income  4,367 3,891 

Interest payable  (21) (109) 

Revenue treated as capital under statute  (1,308) (4,721) 

Loss on the Disposal of Fixed Assets  6 (826) 

    

Changes in Current Assets and Current Liabilities    

Increase/(Decrease) in Stocks  6 (10) 

Increase/(Decrease) in Debtors  (3,266) 1,099 

Decrease/(Increase) in Creditors  1,205 1,133 

Revenue Activities Net Cash Outflow/(Inflow)  (765) 8,868 

 
50. Other Government Grants Included in Net Cash Flow from Operating Activity 

  2007/08 
 £000 £000 

Housing Benefits Administration 232 241 

Security Subsidy 244 251 

Council Tax Benefits 226 278 

Planning Delivery Grant 101 40 

Building Safer Communities 118 138 

CLG Homelessness Grant 75 45 

Smoke-Free Grant 0 34 

Waste and Resources Action Programme Grant 25 25 

NNDR Collection 196 193 

DEFRA Grant 0 3 

Growth Fund Revenue 200 0 

Debtor/(Creditor)adjustment 5 23 

 1,422 1,271 

 
51. Liquid Resources 

These are current asset investments that can be disposed of without disrupting the Council‟s 
activities and which can be readily converted into cash at (or close to) the Balance Sheet 
value. 
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52. Movements:  Liquid Resources, Financing and Cash 

 
 

31 March  
2008 

Movement 
in Year 

31 March 
2009 

 £000 £000 £000 

Management of Liquid Resources    

Short-Term Investments 25,878 (6.853) 19,025 

Financing    

Short-Term Borrowing (8,900) (4,100) (13,000) 

Long-Term Investments 37,840 8,456 46,296 

Cash (441) 1,458 1,017 

Net Funds/(Debt) 54,377 (1,039) 53,338 
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These are financial statements which are produced by some authorities depending on their 
functions.  For Reigate & Banstead Borough Council the only supplementary statement is the 
Collection Fund.   

Explanatory notes immediately follow the statement. 
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Introduction 

This account reflects the statutory requirement to maintain a separate Collection Fund, 
which shows the transactions of the Council as a billing authority in relation to National 
Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR) and Council Tax, and illustrates the way in which these have 
been distributed to precepting authorities and the Council‟s own General Fund. 
 
 
 
 
Collection Fund for the Year Ended 31 March 2008 
 
 
     

2007/08 

Notes  £000 £000 £000 
 Income    

1 Council Tax  (77,805)  (72,992) 

 Council Tax Benefits (5,604)  (5,159) 

 Business Rates (NNDR) (49,438)  (43,182) 

 Total Income  (132,847) (121,333) 

     

 Expenditure    

2 Precepts and Demands 82,118  77,032 

3 Business Rates:    

 Payments to National Pool 49,246  42,989 

 Cost of Collection 192  193 

4 Bad and Doubtful Debts:    
 Written-off during the year 128  149 
 Increase in Provision for Bad and Doubtful Debts 358  106 
 Distribution of Prior Years‟ Surplus 1,002  1,285 
 Total Expenditure  133,044 121,754 
     
 Deficit/(Surplus) for the Year  197 421 
     
 Add Opening Balance as at 1 April  (1,866) (2,287) 
     
 Closing Balance as at 31 March  (1,669) (1,866) 
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1. Council Tax 

Council Tax income derives from charges raised according to the value of residential 
properties, which have been classified into 8 valuation bands. Individual charges are 
calculated by estimating the amount of income required to be taken from the Collection 
Fund in the forthcoming year by the Council and its preceptors (that is, authorities we collect 
Council Tax for). 

The Council‟s preceptors are: 

 Surrey County Council 

 Surrey Police Authority  

 Horley Town Council 

 Salfords and Sidlow Parish Council. 

The total Council Tax requirement is then divided by the Council Tax Base. 

The Council Tax Base is calculated before the start of the year by estimating the number of 
dwellings in each valuation band (adjusted for discounts where applicable) and converting 
this into an equivalent number of “Band D" dwellings.  

The calculation of the Council Tax Base for 2008/09 (with comparative figures for 2007/08) 
is set out below. 

     2007/08 
Valuation 
Band 

 
Range of Values 

Estimated Number  
of Properties 

 
Multiplier 

Band D 
Equivalent 

Band D 
Equivalent 

A Up to £40,000 712 6/9 474 472 

B £40,000 to £52,000 2,751 7/9 2,140 2,115 

C £52,001 to £68,000 9,226 8/9 8,201 8,054 

D £68,001 to £88,000 14,185 9/9 14,185 13,950 

E £88,001 to £120,000 9,061 11/9 11,075 10,796 

F £120,001 to £160,000 6,374 13/9 9,207 9,164 

G £160,001 to £320,000 6,436 15/9 10,726 10,702 

H More than £320,000 820 18/9 1,640 1,614 

    57,648 56,867 

Less Allowance for Non-collection (461) (455) 

Council Tax Base   57,187 56,412 

 

The average “Band D” Council Tax for 2008/09 was £1,430.65 (£1,360.30 in 2007/08). 
 
2. Precepts and Demands 

The total demand on the Collection Fund by the Council and its preceptors is set out below. 

  2007/08 
 £000 £000 

Surrey County Council 61,249 57,910 

Reigate & Banstead Borough Council 10,998 10,584 

Surrey Police Authority 10,873 9,823 

 83,120 78,317 

 
These figures include the £1,002,000 redistribution of the prior year surplus. 
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3. Business Rates (National Non-Domestic Rates) 

The Council collects Business Rates for the area, which are based on rateable values 
multiplied by a uniform rate (or “poundage”) set by central government.  Information on 
rateable values and the poundage rates are set out below. 

  2007/08 

Non-Domestic Rateable Value £118.9m £116.6m 

   

Standard Business Rate 46.2p 44.4p 

Small Business Rate  45.8p 44.1p 

 
The total amount of NNDR collected, less certain reliefs and other deductions, is paid to a 
central government pool (the NNDR pool), which is redistributed back to local authorities 
on the basis of a standard amount per head of the local adult population.  The payment to 
the national pool is set out below. 

  2007/08 
 £000 £000 

Gross NNDR Due 53,901 48,813 

Less Allowances and Other Adjustments (4,463) (5,631) 

Payment to the NNDR Pool 49,438 43,182 

 
4. Bad and Doubtful Debts 

A provision of £1,139,000 has been made for Council Tax estimated to be uncollectable as at 
31 March 2009, an increase of £358,000 from 2007/08.  

This provision is based on a realistic assessment of the likely non-collection of Council Tax 
calculated by reference to the status of the debtor, the stage reached in the collection process 
the likely outcome of appeals against banding decisions by local taxpayers. Actual write-offs 
of Council Tax in the year amounted to £128,000 (£149,000 in 2007/08).  

Changes in the provision for Business Rates are included within the income figure for that 
tax. Write-offs of Business Rates in 2008/09 totalled £193,000 (£56,000 in 2007/08). 
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Introduction 

Capital expenditure is money spent on the acquisition, creation or enhancement of assets, 
which generate benefits for a period of more than a year.   

A summary of the Council‟s capital expenditure for 2008/09 is shown in Note 21 to the Core 
Financial Statements. 

The following table shows a more detailed analysis of that expenditure (with comparative 
data for 2007/08).  It is presented in sections corresponding to the key priorities (or themes) 
of the Council‟s Corporate Plan for 2006 – 2009.  These are: 

 Caring for the Local Environment 

 Regeneration and New Neighbourhoods 

 Self-Reliant and Thriving Communities 

 Value for Money. 
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Capital Expenditure for the Year Ended 31 March 2009 

 

   2007/08 
Notes £000 £000 £000 

    

Caring for the Local Environment    

Street Scene Enhancements 8  21 

Village Centres and Shopping Parade Improvements 261  253 

Waste Management Improvements 391  0 

Environmental Services 135  7 

  795  

Regeneration and New Neighbourhoods    

Horley Master Plan 77  35 

Horley Public Realm Improvements 41  0 

Transport Improvements 225  1,726 

Water Efficiency Measures 0  337 

  343  

Self-Reliant and Thriving Communities    

Community Safety 114  361 

1          Leisure and Culture 4,250  4,740 

Housing Grants 568  652 

Regional Housing  Grant Expenditure 220  309 

Voluntary Sector Grants 17  20 

  5,169  

Value for Money    

Customer Driven Service Improvements 45  52 

Finance Optimisation 0  1,400 

Continuous Improvement Programme 88  35 

Property Acquisitions 1,642  15 

Vehicles and Plant Replacement Programme 904  455 

ICT Replacement Programme 180  217 

Buildings Improvement Programme 903  766 

  3,762  

    

Total  10,069 11,401 

 
 

1. This includes expenditure of £3,300,000 on existing leisure centres and the acquisition of 
land which will be partially used for a new leisure centre. 
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Accruals 

An accounting concept that recognises income when it is earned and expenditure when it is 
incurred, and not when cash is transferred. The inclusion of debtors and creditors are 
examples of accruals. 
 
Business Rates 

Occupiers of non-domestic properties (such as shops, factories and warehouses) do not pay 
Council Tax but instead pay Business Rates – also known as National Non-Domestic Rates.  
Business rates are paid into a national „pool‟, which the Government then shares out 
between all local authorities on the basis of population. 
 
Capital Expenditure 

Expenditure on the acquisition of fixed assets or expenditure that adds to and not merely 
maintains the value of existing assets. 
 
Capital Receipts 

Proceeds from the sale of fixed assets (land, buildings and plant).   
 
Carrying Value 

The value at which assets and liabilities are recorded in the accounting records.  This is also 
known as “Book Value”. 
 
Contingent Liability 

A contingent liability is a possible obligation that arises from past events but whose 
existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence of one or more uncertain future events 
not wholly within the organisation‟s control. It can also be a present obligation arising from 
past events but where a transfer of economic benefits to settle the obligation is not probable 
or where the amount of the obligation cannot be measured with sufficient reliability. 
 
Deferred Charges 

Capital expenditure which does not result in the acquisition, creation or enhancement of a 
tangible fixed asset. 
 
Depreciation 

The loss of value of assets due to wear and tear, age or obsolescence.  A charge is made to 
the Income and Expenditure Account to reflect the consumption or use of a fixed asset in 
service delivery. There is a corresponding reduction in the value of the fixed asset. 
 
Direct Revenue Financing 

Resources provided from the revenue account to finance capital expenditure. 
 
Fair Value 

The best estimate of the value of assets and liabilities at a specific point in time. 
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Fixed Assets 

Tangible assets that yield benefits to the authority and its services for a period of more than 
one year. 
 
General Fund 

The main fund of the Council.  The balance on the General Fund compares the Council‟s 
spending against the Council Tax that it raised for the year but also takes into account the 
use of reserves built up in the past and contributions to reserves earmarked for future 
expenditure. 
 
Impairment 

A reduction in the value of an asset caused by either a reduction in the benefits to be gained 
from the asset (eg  due to physical damage) or a fall in prices (which mean it is worth less 
than it was before prices fell). 
 
National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR) 

Occupiers of non-domestic properties (such as shops, factories and warehouses) do not pay 
Council Tax but instead pay National Non-Domestic Rates - also known as Business Rates.  
National Non-Domestic Rates are paid into a national „pool‟, which the Government then 
shares out between all local authorities on the basis of population. 
 
Non-Distributed Costs 

These are defined as certain past pension costs, the costs associated with unused shares of IT 
facilities and the costs of shares of other long-term, unused but unrealisable assets.  They 
cannot be charged to service revenue accounts. 
 
Precepts 

Council Tax collected on behalf of non-charging authorities (ie  Surrey County Council, 
Surrey Police, and Town and Parish Councils). 
 
Provisions 

Amounts set aside for any liabilities that are likely to be incurred but where it is not possible 
to be specific about the amounts involved or the dates on which they will arise. 
 
Revenue Expenditure 

The day-to-day costs of running Council services. 
 
Revenue Support Grant 

The principal way that Central Government funds local government revenue expenditure.  
This grant is non-specific and is based upon the Government‟s assessment of how much a 
local authority should need to spend to provide a common level of service. 
 
Support Services 

The provision of technical, organisational and administrative support to front-line services. 
 


